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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Tuesday, April 27, 2021, 6:00 pm
Date (Time: This is a teleconference meeting via GoToMeeting
Location: Access with a computer, tablet or smartphone via GoToMeeting -
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/158369813
You may also join by phone using dial-in number 1 877 568 4106
Access code 158-369-813
Members: Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice Chair), Ozzie Doom, Regina Hirsch,
Michael Engelberger, Joey Neigum and Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)
Item # AGENDA
1 Call to Order
2 Finance Committee Election of Chair
3 Finance Committee Election of Vice Chair
4 Communications
5 Reports
e March Treasurer’s Report
COMMITTEE BUSINESS
6 Approval of the April 13, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes
7 Approval of the April 14, 2021 Joint Redevelopment Authority and Finance
Committee Minutes
8 Discussion and possible action in consideration of paying down the KPW
Commercial Phase MRO using a schedule other than the scheduled outlined in the
Second Amended and Restated Agreement to Undertake Development dated June
9,2015
9 Discussion and possible action regarding the City collaborating with MadREP,
Madison Development Corporation and regional Counties and Municipalities
to participate in funding through the US EDA to establish a Revolving Loan
Fund
10 Resolution Designating Officials Authorized to Declare Official Intent Under

Reimbursement Bond Regulations

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold



https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/158369813



COMMITTEE BUSINESS — TIME PERMITTING

11 Update regarding the timeline and process related to the creation of TIF No. 9
and the HWY 51 West project

12 Discussion and possible action regarding investigating the waiving or delaying
of certain license and permit fees further

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

- Future Treatment of Costs Eligible for Special Assessments
- Riverfront Purchase and Developer Agreement
- 51 West Development USAA and TIF Evaluation Agreement

ADJOURNMENT

Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special
accommodation, should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (608) 873-6692 at least 24 hours before
the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made. In addition, any person
wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the internet should
also contact the City Clerk’s Office at the number above at least 24 hours before the scheduled
meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.






04/22/2021 08:25 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 1/2
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021
Reconciliation Record ID: 196
Beginning GL Balance: 1,859,039.61
Add: Cash Receipts 630,494.32
Less: Cash Disbursements (411,701.19)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (473,112.32)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 368,721.21
Ending GL Balance: 1,973,441.63
Ending Bank Balance: 1,754,382.13
Add: Deposits in Transit
03/30/2021 Deposit ID: 2878 119,840.62
03/31/2021 Deposit ID: 2879 99,050.93
03/29/2021 Deposit ID: 2875 4,929.50
04/01/2021 *Deposit ID: 2880 190.00
04/01/2021 *Deposit ID: 2882 9,722.32
04/02/2021 *Deposit ID: 2881 228.00
04/05/2021 *Deposit ID: 2883 17.00
CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RCD 0.00
PAYROLL REMITTANCE IN TRANSIT 0.00
EBC DISCREPENCY - CORRECT NEXT MONTH 0.00
DMV IN TRANSIT 12,930.30
DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT 3,403.56
CREDIT CARD PAYMENT IN TRANSIT 30,632.55
STRIPE IN TRANSIT 0.00
WEB PAYMENT IN TRANSIT (30,725.89)
EBC PAYROLL WITHDRAWL IN TRANIST - END OF MONTH 0.00
EBC FEE IN TRANSIT - END OF MONTH 0.00
GREAT WEST PAYROLL DEDUCTION IN TRANSIT 0.00
OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD IN TRANSIT 1,992.39
ECHECK & ACH IN TRANSIT 0.00
WRS PAYMENT IN TRANSIT 0.00
252,211.28
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
08/27/2020 68933 SUSAN STRANDLIE 77.00
08/27/2020 68938 TIM TOROSIAN 50.00
09/10/2020 68994 KELSEY MILES 200.00
10/15/2020 69271 ERIC OLSEN 40.00
11/12/2020 69442 RALPH WINRICH 50.00
12/10/2020 69627 NATHAN GATES 70.00
12/10/2020 69683 SUSAN STRANDLIE 75.00
12/31/2020 69762 BRIAN OR KARRON CONGER 52.37
12/31/2020 69818 ALFRED OR MARILYN SEIER 19.25
12/31/2020 69839 LEAH ZAHREN 15.95
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User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY
Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021
Reconciliation Record ID: 196

Page 2/2

AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
01/07/2021 69918 TODD OR NOELLE VAN DE KREEKE 199.96
01/14/2021 69947 CHERYL ERICKSON 17.00
01/14/2021 69960 MATTHEW OR KRISTINE HORABIK 89.31
01/14/2021 69975 CHAD MACHOLZ 14.83
01/14/2021 69998 DAVID SKUPIEN 8.08
01/21/2021 70045 TRINA KELLER 0.00
01/21/2021 70067 BRICE WALKER 14.99
02/04/2021 70168 TOWN OF MADISON 276.48
02/11/2021 70209 RANDI STILLER 26.00
02/25/2021 70277 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 80.00
02/25/2021 70338 ROBERT ROGERS 15.99
02/25/2021 70340 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 7,504.00
02/25/2021 70347 SUSAN STRANDLIE 77.00
03/04/2021 70384 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 0.00
03/11/2021 70399 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,363.55
03/11/2021 70418 FBINAA WISCONSIN CHAPTER 110.00
03/11/2021 70435 ANNE PAPPADAKIS 126.00
03/11/2021 70459 UWHC 60.00
03/11/2021 70461 WISC MUNICIPAL COURT CLERKS AS 45.00
03/12/2021 1780 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 17,705.86
03/12/2021 1781 VOID 0.00
03/12/2021 1782 VOID 0.00
03/12/2021 1783 VOID 0.00
03/12/2021 1784 VOID 0.00
03/12/2021 1785 VOID 0.00
03/12/2021 1786 VOID 0.00
03/12/2021 1787 VOID 0.00
03/12/2021 1788 VOID 0.00
03/12/2021 1789 VOID 0.00
03/18/2021 70475 BOB CLAPPER AUTOMOTIVE 627.92
03/18/2021 70484 INKWORKS INC 447.90
03/18/2021 70501 VINING SPARKS IBG LP 25.00
Payroll Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
12/29/2020 69840 WEGNER, SCOTT 1,667.34

Total - 43 Outstanding Checks: 33,151.78

Adjusted Bank Balance 1,973,441.63

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY:

DATE:

VOIDED

VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

02/09/2021

03/11/2021

04/06/2021
04/06/2021
04/06/2021
04/06/2021
04/06/2021
04/06/2021
04/06/2021
04/06/2021
04/06/2021
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 03/01/2021 - 03/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

C 100052514 03/01/2021 LISA EYM CHICKEN OF WIS

9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 1,079.38

C 100052516 03/01/2021 JUDI HILL ELECTRIC, INC.

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100052517 03/01/2021 JUDI TITAK, JENN/DAN

DOG 22966 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6616 35.00

DOG 22967 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6617 17.00

DOG 22968 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6618 17.00
120.00

C 100052518 03/01/2021 BARBI HUBERD, LISA

303 DMV FEES 139ZWS RENEWAL 122.00

C 100052519 03/01/2021 TRACIE PUGH, MICHAEL J

302 PARKING FINES 37528 20.00

C 100052520 03/01/2021 TRACIE HAMACHEL, MATTHEW

301 BAILS/FINES BF106786-1 10.00

C 100052522 03/01/2021 TRACIE SATTERFIELD, MATTHEW E

301 BAILS/FINES 50.00

C 100052523 03/01/2021 LYDIA DOMAN, LINDA

DOG 22969 17.00

C 100052524 03/01/2021 LYDIA PATTERSON, SUZANNE

DOG 22970 17.00

C 100052525 03/01/2021 LYDIA GRIESE, SAM

DOG 22971 21.00

DOG 22972 21.00
42.00

C 100052526 03/01/2021 LYDIA JOHNSON, VICKI

DOG 22973 17.00

C 100052527 03/01/2021 LISA MCGRATH, ANNE

301 BAILS/FINES 861.00

C 100052528 03/01/2021 LISA FALK, KAYLA

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 40.00

C 100052529 03/01/2021 LISA ARENAS, BRASLY

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100052530 03/01/2021 LISA LONG, HALEIGH

302 PARKING FINES 50.00

C 100052531 03/01/2021 LISA THORNTON, HAYDEN

302 PARKING FINES 30.00

C 100052532 03/01/2021 LISA STONE, DANIEL

302 PARKING FINES 60.00

C 100052533 03/01/2021 LISA MIKKESLON, JARED

302 PARKING FINES 30.00

C 100052534 03/01/2021 LISA ORTH, MAGANN

301 BAILS/FINES 149.20
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RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

User: JAMIN Post Date from 03/01/2021 - 03/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

C 100052535 03/01/2021 LISA BUSKAGER, JENNIFER

301 BAILS/FINES 136.60

C 100052536 03/01/2021 LISA BUSKAGER, JENNIFER

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100052537 03/01/2021 LISA LARSON, MICHAEL

301 BAILS/FINES 149.20

C 100052538 03/01/2021 LISA HERNANDEZ, ANDREA

302 PARKING FINES 30.00

C 100052539 03/01/2021 LYDIA TESCH, RYAN/NATASHA

DOG 22974 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16619 35.00
52.00

C 100052540 03/01/2021 LYDIA O'LEARY, ELIZABETH

DOG 22975 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16620 35.00
52.00

C 100052541 03/01/2021 LYDIA STUBINSKI, EMILY

DOG 22976 21.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16621 35.00
56.00

C 100052542 03/01/2021 TRACIE WILLIAMS, JOSIAH L

303 DMV FEES ALD9465 474.50

C 100052543 03/01/2021 TRACIE MANSON, MICHAEL

303 DMV FEES KD5386 651.50

C 100052544 03/01/2021 TRACIE GILLITZER, JOSEPH

303 DMV FEES ALD9466 324.50

C 100052545 03/02/2021 JOE METROPOLITAN REPORTING BUREAU

304 MISC REVENUES (1) 112836863 1.00

304 MISC REVENUES (2) 112663573 1.00

304 MISC REVENUES 112829755 1.00
3.00

C 100052546 03/02/2021 LISA STOUGHTON UTILITIES

9901 JANUARY STORMWATER 59,442.44

C 100052547 03/02/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 454.72

C 100052548 03/02/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 510.00

C 100052549 03/02/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 379.46

C 100052550 03/02/2021 LISA STATE OF WI

COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 530.46

C 100052551 03/02/2021 LISA MADISON COLLEGE

9901 RESCINDED OR REFUNDED TAXES 57.58

C 100052552 03/02/2021 DEBBIE BRITAIN, JENNIFER

MR 0000003836 375.00
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 03/01/2021 - 03/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
C 100052553 03/02/2021 DEBBIE ERICKSON INVESTMENTS LLC
SPEC 0511-052-7300-8/7056-15 2,041.60
C 100052554 03/02/2021 DEBBIE RESCH, LISA
MR 0000003837 375.00
C 100052555 03/02/2021 DEBBIE MONONA, CITY OF
9901 OWI TRAFFIC GRANT DEC 460.44
C 100052556 03/02/2021 DEBBIE BRS FINANCIAL
MR 0000003840 525.00
C 100052557 03/02/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 333.72
799 DANE CTY 154.00
799 ADJ CTIES 604.00
1,091.72
C 100052558 03/02/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100052559 03/02/2021 JUDI HALVERSON, ANN & TOM
DOG 229717 21.00
C 100052560 03/02/2021 JUDI HALVERSON, EMILY
DOG 22978 17.00
C 100052561 03/02/2021 KATIE LARSON, ISAAC
302 PARKING FINES 37275 60.00
302 PARKING FINES 37594 60.00
302 PARKING FINES 37852 60.00
180.00
C 100052562 03/02/2021 JUDI KONSITZKE, CHARLES
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 160.00
310.00
C 100052563 03/02/2021 JUDI ALL COMFORT SERVICES
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100052564 03/02/2021 TRACIE MEGAN BOTHUM
303 DMV FEES ALD9467 297.00
C 100052565 03/02/2021 TRACIE DAWSON DUNN
301 BAILS/FINES BF105624 10.00
C 100052566 03/02/2021 DEBBIE CVMIC
9901 LIAB/AUTO DAMA DIV 2020 12,297.00
C 100052567 03/02/2021 ALEX DUSTIN ZIFKE
303 ALD9468 289.00
C 100052568 03/02/2021 LYDIA HAUGEN, OLAF
DOG 22979 17.00
C 100052569 03/03/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 448.97
C 100052570 03/03/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 90.98
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Post Date from 03/01/2021 - 03/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100052571 03/03/2021 LISA AMERICAN GREETINGS CORP
9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 14.40
C 100052572 03/03/2021 JUDI MOSER, JIM
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
C 100052573 03/03/2021 JUDI AIKEN, NORM
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
C 100052574 03/03/2021 JUDI PROJECT HOME-ADAM WEISSE
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
C 100052575 03/03/2021 JUDI HJ PERTZBORN PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT
408 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 368.24
C 100052576 03/03/2021 TRACIE NORDLIE, CHEYENNE
302 PARKING FINES 37663 75.00
C 100052577 03/03/2021 TRACIE JACKSON, DAVID
301 BAILS/FINES BE673839-5 124.00
C 100052578 03/03/2021 TRACIE SIMON, JOHN S
303 DMV FEES AKD8485 197.00
C 100052579 03/03/2021 TRACIE RESCH, DALE G
301 BAILS/FINES C782VH1TLK 376.00
C 100052580 03/03/2021 TRACIE CRUZ, JUAN A
303 DMV FEES ALD9469 406.50
C 100052581 03/03/2021 JENNIFER LEVAKE SOIL TESTING LLC
1201 STREET OPENING - PER #15 50.00
C 100052582 03/03/2021 TRACIE CRUZ, JUAN A
308 K-9 DONATIONS 34.00
C 100052583 03/03/2021 JENNIFER KENNETH HAUGEN
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 60.00
C 100052584 03/03/2021 HOLLY PRESTON BERG
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100052585 03/03/2021 ALEX SWENSON, BILLIE JO
303 ALD9470 299.75
C 100052586 03/03/2021 ALEX OJEDA, LACINDA
301 BE675466-1 149.20
C 100052587 03/03/2021 ALEX HAMMOND, ELIZABETH
303 STAYGLD 317.50
C 100052588 03/03/2021 ALEX LUKESIC, KATHLEEN
302 37350 40.00
302 37787 60.00
302 37266 60.00

160.00

C 100052589 03/03/2021 ALEX MOHR, MATTHEW
302 37243 40.00
C 100052590 03/03/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 498.83
C 100052591 03/04/2021 ALEX DOVERS, ERIK
303 AHN7601 132.00
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C 100052592 03/04/2021 ALEX REIMANN, GERALD

302 36720 40.00

C 100052593 03/04/2021 CANDEE LIGGETT, JOSEPH & SARAH

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100052594 03/04/2021 CANDEE TELLANDER, HOLLY

501 FOOD PANTRY 165.00

C 100052595 03/04/2021 CANDEE LEWIS, JONATHAN

501 FOOD PANTRY 1,000.00

C 100052596 03/04/2021 JUDI SCHNEEBERGER, SCOTT/RODRIGUEZ VIRGI

DOG 22980 17.00

C 100052597 03/04/2021 JUDI WEBER, SABRINA

DOG 22981 17.00

C 100052598 03/04/2021 ALEX ANTHONY PETERSON

303 AJP7434 184.00

C 100052599 03/04/2021 ALEX MICHAEL CHASE

303 SL9906 358.00

C 100052600 03/04/2021 DEBBIE WISCONSIN SURPLUS

9901 2015 TORO GROUNDMASTER 18,450.00

C 100052601 03/04/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100052602 03/04/2021 DEBBIE HOMEOWNER

MR 0000003832 165.00

C 100052603 03/04/2021 DEBBIE GANSHERT, DENNIS & MARY

SPEC 0511-053-6307-2/7055-20 1,750.00

C 100052604 03/04/2021 LYDIA WEBER, NOLAN

DOG 22982 21.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16622 35.00
56.00

C 100052605 03/04/2021 LYDIA OTT, LINDSAY

DOG 22983 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16623 35.00
52.00

C 100052606 03/04/2021 ALEX ANDERSON, JOEY

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100052607 03/04/2021 LYDIA WITT, MITCHELL/LAURA

DOG 22984 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16624 35.00
52.00

C 100052608 03/04/2021 ALEX RODNEY DORR

303 960RT 252.42

C 100052609 03/04/2021 ALEX SARAH HEGLEY

302 32293 20.00

C 100052610 03/04/2021 ALEX SHEILA NEUENSCHWANDER

301 BF106787 10.00

C 100052611 03/04/2021 ALEX JACK ANDERSON
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302 37260 40.00

C 100052612 03/04/2021 ALEX ARLENE HALSEY

301 BE674495 98.80

C 100052613 03/05/2021 JUDI LEONARD, DAN

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100052614 03/05/2021 JUDI HILLERY, BENJAMIN

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100052615 03/05/2021 JUDI DESIGN ELECTRIC OF MADISON, INC.

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100052616 03/05/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 11,647.37

C 100052617 03/05/2021 LISA BROWNING, JAMES

301 BAILS/FINES 65.00

C 100052618 03/05/2021 LISA TURTENWALD, CHRIS

302 PARKING FINES 40.00

C 100052619 03/05/2021 LISA LARSON, KATHRYN

302 PARKING FINES 75.00

C 100052620 03/05/2021 LISA THOMPSON, JEFF

302 PARKING FINES 40.00

C 100052621 03/05/2021 JUDI SANDS, JERRY/AIMEE

DOG 22985 17.00

DOG 22986 17.00

DOG 22987 17.00
51.00

C 100052622 03/05/2021 ALEX MOEN, KORY

303 961RT 197.42

C 100052623 03/05/2021 JUDI BARTELT, DAVID

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

C 100052624 03/05/2021 ALEX BYRD, THOMAS

303 SL9907 317.50

C 100052625 03/05/2021 ALEX GOODMAN, DEBRA

303 804WBC 222.50

C 100052626 03/05/2021 KIMBERLY KLATT

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 112.00

C 100052627 03/05/2021 KIMBERLY ELSNER

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 55.00

C 100052628 03/05/2021 KIMBERLY KLUG

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 4.00

C 100052629 03/05/2021 KIMBERLY KITTELSON

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 25.00

C 100052630 03/05/2021 KIMBERLY POINT

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 12.00

C 100052631 03/05/2021 KIMBERLY PELLETT

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00

C 100052632 03/05/2021 KIMBERLY NELSON

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 160.00
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C 100052633 03/05/2021 KIMBERLY ANDERSON

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00

C 100052634 03/05/2021 KIMBERLY PELLETT

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00

C 100052635 03/05/2021 KIMBERLY JOHNSON

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00

C 100052636 03/05/2021 KIMBERLY MILLAM

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 45.00

C 100052637 03/05/2021 KIMBERLY

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 621.00

C 100052638 03/05/2021 LYDIA HARMON, REED

DOG 22988 17.00

DOG 22989 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16625 35.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16626 17.00
86.00

C 100052639 03/05/2021 ALEX GOLDBECK, SONJA

303 716UTF 122.00

C 100052640 03/05/2021 LYDIA BARTZ, LISA

DOG 22990 17.00

C 100052641 03/05/2021 ALEX KARMAN, CAMERON

303 ALD9471 280.00

C 100052642 03/05/2021 ALEX HABUSH HABUSH & ROTTIER

304 20-454383 RECORD REQUEST 16.20

C 100052643 03/05/2021 ALEX METROPOLITAN REPORTING BUREAU

304 RECORD REQUEST 20-460170 1.00

C 100052644 03/05/2021 LYDIA SCHUMACHER, STACEY/CHARLES

DOG 22991 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16627 35.00
52.00

C 100052645 03/05/2021 LYDIA BULTMAN, KEVIN

DOG 22992 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16628 35.00
52.00

C 100052646 03/05/2021 CINDY FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH

502 SENIORS IN NEED 500.00

C 100052647 03/05/2021 CINDY HARTMAN

806 LOAN CLOSET 20.00

C 100052648 03/05/2021 CINDY SMITH

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 150.00

C 100052649 03/05/2021 ALEX TRAINOR, AIDAN

301 C782G0ZLVW 187.00

301 C782G0ZLVX 439.00
626.00

C 100052650 03/05/2021 ALEX BITTRICK, JORDAN
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303 SL9908 345.50
C 100052651 03/06/2021 ALEX SUTHERLAND, ROBERT
303 CAPTROB 470.00
C 100052652 03/06/2021 ALEX MINOR, LINDA
303 AHM6551 122.00
C 100052653 03/08/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,900.91
C 100052654 03/08/2021 TRACIE VON ALLMEN, DUSTIN
303 DMV FEES SL9909 367.00
C 100052655 03/08/2021 LISA STATE OF WI
EMSTRIP TO RECORD EMS SDC PAYMENT 105.00
C 100052656 03/08/2021 JUDI KRENZ, KEVIN & STEPHANIE
DOG 22993 21.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6629 35.00

56.00

C 100052657 03/08/2021 TRACIE BROYLES, REGINA
303 DMV FEES ABA9512 132.00
C 100052658 03/08/2021 JUDI SPIKE, LANAE
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100052659 03/08/2021 JUDI MADDEN, LEE
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100.00
C 100052660 03/08/2021 JUDI CARDINAL HEATING & A/C, INC
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100052661 03/08/2021 TRACIE MARY BRUNNER
303 6967ZDV 184.00
C 100052662 03/08/2021 TRACIE JOHN MELL
303 ADP2287 184.00
C 100052663 03/08/2021 CANDEE FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH
501 FOOD PANTRY 2,500.00
C 100052664 03/08/2021 CANDEE FELIX, MARK
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100052665 03/08/2021 TRACIE RICHARD SMITHBACK
303 215BCS 132.00
C 100052666 03/08/2021 CANDEE PAULEY, FRANCES
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100052667 03/08/2021 TRACIE ZAIRAX MENDOZA MOREL
301 PAYMENT PLAN 50.00
C 100052668 03/08/2021 CANDEE MULLEN, THOMAS & CHARLOTTE
501 FOOD PANTRY 400.00
C 100052669 03/08/2021 TRACIE ERIN VAN HORN
301 PAYMENT PLAN 50.00
C 100052670 03/08/2021 CANDEE SCHULTZ, KRISTIANN
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100052671 03/08/2021 TRACIE MELCHOR NIETO
303 446DGP 122.00
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C 100052672 03/08/2021 LYDIA EHR, NICOLE

DOG 22994 17.00

DOG 22995 17.00
34.00

C 100052673 03/08/2021 LYDIA SENGER, MIKE

DOG 22996 17.00

C 100052674 03/08/2021 CANDEE ANONYMOUS

501 FOOD PANTRY 20.00

C 100052675 03/08/2021 LYDIA BIDWELL, LILLANNE

DOG 22997 17.00

C 100052676 03/08/2021 JENNIFER

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 30.00

C 100052677 03/08/2021 JENNIFER THELEN FUNERAL SERVICES

1203 CEMETERY FEES 425.00

C 100052678 03/08/2021 LYDIA REUTER, JEFFREY

DOG 22998 21.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16630 35.00
56.00

C 100052679 03/08/2021 LYDIA BUBON, TIMOTHY

DOG 22999 17.00

C 100052680 03/08/2021 TRACIE SHARON MARSDEN

303 9847ZLD 122.00

C 100052681 03/08/2021 TRACIE CODY SCHULTZ

302 PARKING FINES 32934 40.00

C 100052682 03/08/2021 TRACIE CRYSTAL BEYER

303 DMV FEES SL9910 314.00

C 100052683 03/09/2021 DEBBIE SAMRETH, VEASNA & MARY

MR 0000003829 165.00

C 100052684 03/09/2021 DEBBIE GENERATIONS TITLE CO

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100052685 03/09/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100052686 03/09/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100052687 03/09/2021 TRACIE JANSEN, BRANDON

303 DMV FEES AKD1713 184.00

C 100052688 03/09/2021 DEBBIE FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH

MR 0000003833 9,016.65

C 100052689 03/09/2021 LISA VILLAGOMEZ, MIGUEL

302 PARKING FINES 40.00

C 100052690 03/09/2021 DEBBIE PLEASANT SPRINGS, TOWN OF

MR 0000003823 50,504.21

C 100052691 03/09/2021 LISA ALONSO, EVAGELINA

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100052692 03/09/2021 LISA LEBRON, ISMAEL
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302 PARKING FINES 60.00

C 100052693 03/09/2021 LISA BLIBO, VIRGINIA

301 BAILS/FINES 25.00

C 100052694 03/09/2021 LISA SMITHBACK, EMMA

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100052695 03/09/2021 DEBBIE LEWANDOWSI, JOANN

SPEC 0511-082-2364-6/7046-10 156.00

C 100052696 03/09/2021 DEBBIE GRIFFIN, DREW & LEAH

MR 0000003811 182.70

C 100052698 03/09/2021 DEBBIE NORWEST BANK WI NA

SPEC 0511-071-1085-9/7057-01 116.10

C 100052699 03/09/2021 DEBBIE RUTLAND, TOWN OF

MR 0000003821 29,833.32

C 100052700 03/09/2021 DEBBIE DUNKIRK, TOWN OF

MR 0000003820 50,389.55

C 100052701 03/09/2021 DEBBIE MATSON DEVELOPER

MR 0000003792 236.52

C 100052702 03/09/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES

9901 MARCH A DEF COMP 4,690.77

C 100052703 03/09/2021 TRACIE VALE, DAVID

303 DMV FEES 856JEL 122.00

C 100052704 03/09/2021 JUDI GERBER, JIM

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 87.04

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
212.04

C 100052705 03/09/2021 JUDI CULLIGAN TOTAL WATER

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

C 100052706 03/09/2021 JUDI KW PROPERTIES & INVESTMENTS, LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100052707 03/09/2021 TRACIE EITH, DAVID

303 DMV FEES 962RT 720.38

C 100052708 03/09/2021 TRACIE CLARK, MIKAEL A

303 DMV FEES AAK6492 200.50

C 100052709 03/09/2021 TRACIE SMITH, COURTNEY

303 DMV FEES ALD9472 324.50

C 100052710 03/09/2021 TRACIE BURKHALTER, ROCKY

301 BAILS/FINES 20.00

C 100052711 03/09/2021 ALEX FLYNN, MICHAEL

303 ALD9473 324.00

C 100052712 03/09/2021 ALEX HOWELL, STACI

303 ALD9474 346.50

C 100052713 03/10/2021 JUDI PETE MANLEY REMODELING, LLC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
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175.00
C 100052714 03/10/2021 JUDI HILL ELECTRIC, INC.
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
C 100052715 03/10/2021 JUDI BUCKLI, MATT/NAOMI
DOG 23000 17.00
DOG 32001 21.00
38.00
C 100052716 03/10/2021 JUDI REEVES, DALE & LISA
DOG 32002 17.00
DOG 32003 17.00
34.00
C 100052717 03/10/2021 JUDI SEAMONSON, EDDIE
DOG 32004 17.00
DOG 32005 17.00
DOG 32006 17.00
51.00
C 100052718 03/10/2021 TRACIE RUPP, NATHAN J
301 BAILS/FINES BE675470-5 10.00
C 100052719 03/10/2021 TRACIE BRAYSHAW, TAMARA
303 DMV FEES ALD9475 289.06
C 100052720 03/10/2021 LYDIA FRIEDLAND, LARRY
DOG 32007 17.00
C 100052721 03/10/2021 LYDIA HENRY, LINDSEY/JOHN
DOG 32008 17.00
C 100052722 03/10/2021 LYDIA GUENTHER, ADAM/AREAL
DOG 32009 17.00
C 100052723 03/10/2021 LYDIA LILLEY, JOHNATHAN
DOG 32010 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16631 35.00
52.00
C 100052724 03/10/2021 DEBBIE DANE, COUNTY OF
9901 GRANT 1,809.21
9901 COUNTY FUNDING 12,540.57
9901 DONATION 2,944.00
9901 GRANT 8,599.00
25,892.78
C 100052725 03/10/2021 DEBBIE DUNN TOWN OF
9901 1ST HALF 2021 CONTRIB SR CTR 7,750.00
C 100052726 03/10/2021 DEBBIE RED DEPOSIT
1001 PROGRAM FEES 126.00
C 100052727 03/10/2021 ALEX LYONS, JAMES
302 37629 45.00
C 100052728 03/10/2021 ALEX SMITH, SHEILA
301 C780LM7RBQ 25.00
C 100052729 03/10/2021 ALEX FERO, TYLER
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301 BE675447-3 98.80

C 100052730 03/10/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 6,443.68

C 100052731 03/11/2021 JUDI FALCH, DENISE/TOM

DOG 32011 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6632 35.00

DOG 32012 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6633 17.00
86.00

C 100052732 03/11/2021 JUDI BROWN, CHRIS & CAROLE

DOG 32013 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6634 35.00

DOG 32014 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6635 17.00
86.00

C 100052733 03/11/2021 JUDI HARKER HEATING & COOLING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100052734 03/11/2021 JUDI BASCO, JOHN

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100052735 03/11/2021 JUDI FOSDAL, RONALD

DOG 32015 17.00

C 100052736 03/11/2021 JUDI WALDBURGER, FREDERICK/JANET

DOG 32016 17.00

C 100052737 03/11/2021 TRACIE KNEIFL, KENDAL

303 DMV FEES 613PXF 179.00

C 100052738 03/11/2021 JENNIFER

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 15.00

C 100052739 03/11/2021 JENNIFER MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

1201 STREET OPENING 50.00

C 100052740 03/11/2021 TRACIE FAIRBAIRN, DAVID

303 DMV FEES ALD9448 184.00

C 100052741 03/11/2021 TRACIE AMEND, SUSAN

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100052743 03/11/2021 ALEX KOREVAAR, NATHANIEL

303 SL9911 475.00

C 100052744 03/11/2021 LYDIA BALZER, ELISE

DOG 32017 17.00

C 100052745 03/11/2021 LISA BEARD, DARELL

302 PARKING FINES 60.00

C 100052746 03/11/2021 LISA COOPER, AUSTIN

302 PARKING FINES 95.00

C 100052747 03/11/2021 LISA SEIFERT, MICHAEL

302 PARKING FINES 40.00

C 100052748 03/11/2021 LISA SEIFERT, MICHAEL

302 PARKING FINES 40.00

c 100052749 03/11/2021 LISA MEIER, PAUL





04/22/2021 08:29 AM

User:

JAMIN

DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF
Post Date from 03/01/2021 - 03/31/2021

STOUGHTON
Completed Receipts

Page:

13/37

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received 0Of Amount
Description Distribution

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100052750 03/11/2021 LISA ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT

302 PARKING FINES 60.00

C 100052751 03/11/2021 LISA GUTIERREZ. ELIZA

302 PARKING FINES 75.00

C 100052752 03/11/2021 LISA ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT

302 PARKING FINES 15.00

C 100052753 03/11/2021 LISA SKAR, TRAVIS

301 BAILS/FINES 250.00

C 100052754 03/11/2021 LISA DANGELO, SANDRA

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 100.00

C 100052755 03/11/2021 ALEX JEROME, EMILY

303 ALD9476 297.00

C 100052756 03/11/2021 ALEX DORENZO, LATOYA

302 PARKING FINES 60.00

C 100052757 03/11/2021 ALEX PATRINOS, RAZZARIO

301 BF105634-4 10.00

C 100052760 03/12/2021 ALEX SYNDER, TAMI

303 HV5455 137.00

303 GRUMPE 137.00
274.00

C 100052761 03/12/2021 JUDI KORISH, JOE

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 100.00
150.00

C 100052762 03/12/2021 JUDI STOUGHTON FAIR

401 BUILDING PERMITS-DEMO, RAZING 100.00

C 100052763 03/12/2021 JUDI JSD PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

406 EROSION CONTROL-DISTURBED FEE 490.94

406 EROSION CONTROL REVIEW FEE 205.00
695.94

C 100052764 03/12/2021 JUDI JSD PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

406 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FEE 415.00

406 STORMWATER IMPERVIOUS AREA FE 618.92

1,033.92

C 100052765 03/12/2021 JUDI JSD PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

405 BUILDING PERMIT CSM & PLATS 245.00

405 ZONING COMMERCIAL SITE PLAN 310.00
555.00

C 100052766 03/12/2021 ALEX DALSOREN, ZACHARY

302 37677 75.00

C 100052767 03/12/2021 ALEX EDWARDS, SHARON

303 943UGF 132.00

C 100052768 03/12/2021 ALEX JOHNSON, SHERRI

303 ACL3226 122.00
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C 100052769 03/12/2021 ALEX SCHUMATE, JIMMY

302 37611 75.00

C 100052770 03/12/2021 ALEX RUDNITZKI, CALEB

303 AFS6901 525.00

C 100052771 03/12/2021 LYDIA KRUEGER, CHERYL/ROBERT

DOG 32018 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16636 35.00
52.00

C 100052772 03/12/2021 LYDIA BURNS, ANTHONY

DOG 32019 21.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16637 35.00
56.00

C 100052773 03/12/2021 LYDIA ADAMS, DAVID & ERICA

DOG 32020 17.00

DOG 32021 17.00
34.00

C 100052774 03/12/2021 ALEX MARSDEN, SETH

301 BAILS/FINES 25.00

C 100052775 03/12/2021 ALEX FREUND, PATRICK

303 SL9912 422.00

C 100052776 03/12/2021 ALEX HEIMANN, EDWARD

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100052777 03/12/2021 ALEX HEIN, MARK

303 963RT 406.42

C 100052778 03/12/2021 JOE SHERVEY, JOSEPH

303 DMV FEES ALD9478 285.50

C 100052784 03/12/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 443.44

C 100052785 03/12/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,449.63

C 100052818 03/12/2021 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 294.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 502.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 250.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 908.00

1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (183.53)

1,770.47

C 100052779 03/13/2021 JOE LIVICK, BRENEN ROLLIN

301 BAILS/FINES BF106900-3 10.00

C 100052780 03/13/2021 JOE NICHOLSON LAW OFFICE

304 MISC 20-352809 20CF3269 19.00

C 100052781 03/14/2021 TRACIE BAKER, ALEX

302 PARKING FINES 35993 75.00

C 100052782 03/14/2021 TRACIE CARDOSO MARTINEZ, AXEL

301 BAILS/FINES BF105611-2 136.60
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C 100052783 03/15/2021 JOE MAURER, ALEXANDRIA

302 PARKING FINES 37760 40.00

302 PARKING FINES 37145 20.00

302 PARKING FINES 37858 40.00

302 PARKING FINES 37354 20.00

302 PARKING FINES 37132 20.00

302 PARKING FINES 37122 80.00

302 PARKING FINES 36603 20.00

302 PARKING FINES 37369 40.00

302 PARKING FINES 36867 20.00
300.00

C 100052786 03/15/2021 CANDEE SMOKES ON THE WATER

903 CIGARETTE 100.00

C 100052787 03/15/2021 CANDEE GASSEN, JEFF

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100052788 03/15/2021 CANDEE EDWARDS, ALLISON

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100052789 03/15/2021 CANDEE NEWTON, MELISSA

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100052790 03/15/2021 CANDEE ASLESON, RICHARD & JEAN

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100052791 03/15/2021 CANDEE TEWS, LYNN

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100052792 03/15/2021 CANDEE MOFFATT, SHELLEY

501 FOOD PANTRY 2,500.00

C 100052793 03/15/2021 CANDEE KOPPES, STEPHANIE & JOHN

501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00

C 100052794 03/15/2021 CANDEE MILLER, NANCY

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100052795 03/15/2021 CANDEE ARMSTRONG REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST

501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00

C 100052796 03/15/2021 CANDEE BOY SCOUT FOOD DRIVE DONATIONS

501 FOOD PANTRY 205.00

C 100052797 03/15/2021 CANDEE CANNISTRARO, RACHEL & VINCENT

501 FOOD PANTRY 250.00

C 100052798 03/15/2021 JuDY DEON DAVENPORT

303 DMV FEES ALD9479 289.00

C 100052799 03/15/2021 CANDEE THE UPS STORE

501 FOOD PANTRY 150.00

C 100052800 03/15/2021 LYDIA MYERS, JOHN

DOG 32022 17.00

DOG 32023 17.00
34.00

C 100052801 03/15/2021 LYDIA LYNN, JUDY

DOG 32024 17.00

DOG 32025 17.00

34.

00





04/22/2021 08:29 AM

User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

Post Date from 03/01/2021

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

03/31/2021

Completed Receipts

Page:

16/37

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

C 100052802 03/15/2021 LYDIA RITTER, DAVID/JESSICA

DOG 32026 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16638 35.00
52.00

C 100052803 03/15/2021 JuDY SHATARA HATCHETT

303 DMV FEES AES2648 341.25

C 100052804 03/15/2021 LYDIA KIND, SUE/ROBERT

DOG 32027 17.00

DOG 32028 17.00

DOG 32029 17.00
51.00

C 100052805 03/15/2021 JUDY DANFORTH, SAUIER EVAN

301 BAILS/FINES BF107052-1 10.00

C 100052806 03/15/2021 JuDY EDWARDS, MICHAEL

301 BAILS/FINES BF107051-0 10.00

C 100052807 03/15/2021 JuDY CLEMENS, CLINTON

301 BAILS/FINES BF107054-3 124.00

301 BAILS/FINES BF107055-4 124.00

301 BAILS/FINES BF107056-5 98.80
346.80

C 100052808 03/15/2021 DEBBIE ONE COMMUNITY BANK

MR 0000003835 2,212.87

C 100052809 03/15/2021 DEBBIE 51 WEST LLC

MR 0000003798 1,073.75

C 100052810 03/15/2021 DEBBIE RHD PROPERTIES ********DQ NOT USE***

MR 0000003768 429.41

C 100052811 03/15/2021 DEBBIE RHD PROPERTIES ********DQ NOT USE***

MR 0000003797 72.24

C 100052812 03/15/2021 DEBBIE HUNT, STEVEN & ANDREA

SPEC 0511-082-7044-3/7048-10 200.00

C 100052813 03/16/2021 TRACIE HOIBERG, LACEY

303 DMV FEES AFK8714 112.00

C 100052814 03/16/2021 TRACIE HOIBERG, LACEY

303 DMV FEES AFK8714 10.00

C 100052815 03/16/2021 TRACIE SWENSON, AMANDA

303 DMV FEES 756XYL 184.00

C 100052816 03/16/2021 JuDY MAURICE JENKINS

303 DMV FEES ALD9480 337.00

C 100052817 03/16/2021 JuDY KRIS BLEILER

303 DMV FEES 142NG 360.00

C 100052819 03/16/2021 DEBBIE MADISON, TOWN OF

9901 JAN SEATBELT 986.98

C 100052820 03/16/2021 DEBBIE FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH

9901 DONATION 2,500.00

C 100052821 03/16/2021 DEBBIE GREENSPIRE 1 & 2

9901 1ST HALF 2021 PILOT 16,487.63
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c 100052822 03/16/2021 DEBBIE GREENSPIRE III
9901 1ST HALF 2021 PILOT 7,066.12
c 100052823 03/16/2021 DEBBIE RED DEPT
1001 PROGRAM FEES 140.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 163.00

303.00

¢} 100052824 03/16/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
¢} 100052825 03/16/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
c 100052826 03/16/2021 JUDY VAN HORN, BRYAN
301 BAILS/FINES BF106803-4 98.80
c 100052827 03/16/2021 JUDY BROWN, LINDA
301 C7807BZ1X4 100.00
c 100052828 03/17/2021 LISA STATE OF WI
COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 301.00
c 100052829 03/17/2021 LISA HCR MANORCARE
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 832.44
c 100052830 03/17/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,115.03
c 100052831 03/17/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 776.18
¢} 100052832 03/17/2021 LISA STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
1502 RENT 1,000.00
c 100052833 03/17/2021 LISA PIOLETTI, KARLEE
302 PARKING FINES 45.00
c 100052834 03/17/2021 LISA PONGRATZ, SOFIA
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
c 100052836 03/17/2021 LISA FOX, JOE
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
c 100052837 03/17/2021 LISA DOW, KRISTEN
302 PARKING FINES 30.00
c 100052838 03/17/2021 LISA DOW, KRISTEN
302 PARKING FINES 30.00
c 100052839 03/17/2021 LISA ROGERS, ANNA
301 BAILS/FINES 149.00
¢} 100052840 03/17/2021 LISA ENTERPRISE FLEETMGMT
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
c 100052841 03/17/2021 LISA DUNWALD, DYLAN
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
c 100052842 03/17/2021 JUDI ROWLEY, CRAIG
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100.00
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C 100052843 03/17/2021 JUDI OTTERSON, JOHN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

C 100052844 03/17/2021 JUDI SPETH, SAM

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

C 100052845 03/17/2021 JUDI SPETH, SAM

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

C 100052846 03/17/2021 JUDI HARKER HEATING & COOLING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100052847 03/17/2021 JUDI NYMAN, JEFF

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00

C 100052848 03/17/2021 JUDI PELKEY, RALPH

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100052849 03/17/2021 JUDI KPW LLC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 495.00

C 100052850 03/17/2021 JUDI DIAZ ROOFING, LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100052851 03/17/2021 JUDI DIAZ ROOFING, LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100052852 03/17/2021 TRACIE ANDERSON, GERALD A

303 DMV FEES RD4498 137.00

C 100052853 03/17/2021 TRACIE RICANO BANDALA, JUAN

303 DMV FEES SL9913 331.50

C 100052854 03/17/2021 LYDIA BARRETT, GARY/EMILY

DOG 32030 17.00

DOG 32031 17.00
34.00

C 100052855 03/17/2021 JENNIFER 2 TV'S

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 30.00

C 100052856 03/17/2021 JENNIFER ROSE SCHROETER

1201 STREET OPENING 25.00

C 100052857 03/17/2021 LISA GAULRAPP, NANCY

302 PARKING FINES 75.00

C 100052858 03/17/2021 ALEX TORRES SANCHEZ, JOMATHAN

301 BF105244-6 124.00

C 100052859 03/17/2021 ALEX CASIQUE ARREQUIN, JOSE

303 658YTA 94.00

C 100052860 03/17/2021 ALEX FRISCH, AHNIKA

303 SL9914 359.00

C 100052861 03/17/2021 ALEX MARKLOWITZ, SEVANNAH

303 AKC2329 195.00

C 100052862 03/17/2021 ALEX TREJOS, JEISON

302 36974 30.00

302 36189 30.00
60.00

c 100052863 03/17/2021 ALEX BIRKELAND, CODY
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303 ALD9481 305.00
C 100052864 03/17/2021 ALEX BIRKELAND, CODY
303 ALD9481 11.25
303 NT8657 137.00
148.25
C 100052865 03/17/2021 ALEX KIMMERLY, FORREST
303 DMV FEESALD9482 368.50
C 100052866 03/17/2021 ALEX RUDAWSKI, JOSIAH
303 ALD9483 289.00
C 100052867 03/17/2021 ALEX SWENSON, GREGORY
301 BAILS/FINES 100.00
C 100052868 03/17/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 66.00
702 FINES 16.99
82.99
C 100052869 03/17/2021 DEBBIE BARTZEN, JEFFREY J
SPEC 0511-054-4627-8/7055-15 1,933.72
9901 SA PAYT 1.28
1,935.00
C 100052870 03/17/2021 DEBBIE ROBERT & INEZ TOEPFER FAMILY TR
SPEC 0511-052-5204-2/7056-15 250.00
C 100052871 03/17/2021 DEBBIE ROBERT & INEZ TOEPFER FAMILY TR
SPEC 0511-052-5201-2/7056-15 250.00
C 100052872 03/17/2021 DEBBIE JENKS, DAN
MR 0000003848 1,216.63
C 100052873 03/17/2021 DEBBIE HELSTAD, RICK
MR 0000003847 1,216.63
C 100052874 03/17/2021 DEBBIE ALLIANT ENERGY
MR 0000003843 650.00
C 100052875 03/17/2021 DEBBIE VEUM, BARB
MR 0000003849 1,305.58
C 100052881 03/17/2021 DEBBIE ASA ELECTRONICS LLC
9901 SALES TAX REFUND 16.10
C 100052876 03/18/2021 JUDI OAKLAND, JOE
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
125.00
C 100052877 03/18/2021 JUDI KENSINGTON CONDOS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
C 100052878 03/18/2021 JUDI MAHUTA, MARCIE & JON
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
80.00
C 100052879 03/18/2021 JUDI DESIGN ELECTRIC OF MADISON, INC.
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00





04/22/2021 08:29 AM

User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

Post Date

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
from 03/01/2021 - 03/31/2021 Completed Receipts

Page:

20/37

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

C 100052880 03/18/2021 JUDI BUSCH, DUANE & BETTE

DOG 32032 21.00

C 100052882 03/18/2021 JUDI 0SGOOD, TERESA

DOG 32033 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6639 35.00

DOG 32034 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6640 17.00
86.00

C 100052883 03/18/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100052884 03/18/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 105.00

C 100052885 03/18/2021 TRACIE SCHULTZ, JAMIE

302 PARKING FINES 37484 75.00

C 100052886 03/18/2021 LYDIA ENGELKE, CINDY & BILL

DOG 32035 17.00

DOG 32036 21.00
38.00

C 100052887 03/18/2021 LYDIA HANSON, TINA

DOG 32037 17.00

C 100052888 03/18/2021 LYDIA KAISER, TAMARA

DOG 32038 17.00

C 100052889 03/18/2021 CINDY KUCZORA

803 DONATIONS SR CENTER 10.00

C 100052890 03/18/2021 CINDY PERKINS

803 DONATIONS SR CENTER 40.00

C 100052891 03/18/2021 CINDY ANGERMAN

803 DONATIONS SR CENTER 20.00

C 100052892 03/18/2021 CINDY SMITH

803 DONATIONS SR CENTER 100.00

C 100052893 03/18/2021 CINDY ELSNER

803 DONATIONS SR CENTER 40.00

C 100052894 03/18/2021 CINDY COMBS

803 DONATIONS SR CENTER 100.00

C 100052895 03/18/2021 CINDY POINT

803 DONATIONS SR CENTER 20.00

C 100052896 03/18/2021 CINDY DULLUM

803 DONATIONS SR CENTER 30.00

C 100052897 03/18/2021 CINDY DIEBEL

803 DONATIONS SR CENTER 30.00

C 100052898 03/18/2021 CINDY BERG

803 DONATIONS SR CENTER 40.00

C 100052899 03/18/2021 CINDY SEVERSON

803 DONATIONS SR CENTER 20.00

C 100052900 03/18/2021 CINDY

803 DONATIONS SR CENTER 1,557.00
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C 100052901 03/18/2021 CINDY PIEPER

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00

C 100052902 03/18/2021 CINDY STELLMACHER

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 25.00

C 100052903 03/18/2021 CINDY CATANZARO

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00

C 100052904 03/18/2021 CINDY ERDAHL

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00

C 100052905 03/18/2021 CINDY NELSON

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 200.00

C 100052906 03/18/2021 CINDY CELLULAR RECYCLER

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 85.25

C 100052907 03/18/2021 CINDY BENISCH

806 LOAN CLOSET 10.00

C 100052908 03/18/2021 CINDY MEYER

804 NEWSLETTER 9.00

C 100052909 03/18/2021 CINDY MANSON

804 NEWSLETTER 36.00

C 100052910 03/18/2021 ALEX ERICKSON, BRYN

301 BE675488-2 10.00

303 717WHU 132.00
142.00

C 100052911 03/18/2021 ALEX HEIMANN, EDWARD

303 SL9915 300.00

C 100052912 03/18/2021 ALEX HEIMANN, EDWARD

303 SL9915 18.00

C 100052913 03/18/2021 ALEX SORENSEN, MICHELLE

303 AGE4336 132.00

C 100052914 03/19/2021 DEBBIE WP&L

9901 STREET OPENING PERMIT 20/21 300.00

C 100052915 03/19/2021 JUDI ALL STATE ROOFING INC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

¢ 100052916 03/19/2021 JUDI WIESE, STEVE & DEANNA

DOG 32039 17.00

C 100052917 03/19/2021 JUDI MUELLER, KRISTY

DOG 32040 17.00

C 100052918 03/19/2021 JUDI WOODSTOCK, LINDSEY

DOG 32041 17.00

C 100052919 03/19/2021 ALEX HAHN, ALEC

303 ALD9485 310.75

C 100052920 03/19/2021 ALEX COREY, CHRISTOPHER

303 AFG1935 122.00

¢ 100052921 03/19/2021 ALEX REYES MORANCHEL, ADAN®

303 ACL9604 94.00

C 100052922 03/19/2021 ALEX GOODWIN, RUSSELL





04/22/2021 08:29 AM

User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

Post Date

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

from 03/01/2021 - 03/31/2021

Completed Receipts

Page:

22/37

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
303 SL9916 365.00
C 100052923 03/19/2021 ALEX GARRETT, TREVOR
303 AGE2449 266.50
C 100052924 03/19/2021 ALEX BINGHAM, ROSE
303 933YYT 122.00
C 100052925 03/29/2021 JUDI ROB REAL ESTATE BROKERAGE
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 415.00
C 100052926 03/29/2021 JUDI DAN CROW @ KSW CONSTRUCTION-WEEBLE W
401 BUILDING PERMITS 85.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00
325.00
C 100052927 03/29/2021 JUDI BERGMAN, SUZETTE/TIM
DOG 32042 17.00
C 100052928 03/29/2021 JUDI GIBBS, PARKER/LINDA
DOG 32043 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6641 17.00
34.00
C 100052929 03/29/2021 JUDI JOHNSON, CHRISTOPHER
DOG 32044 17.00
C 100052930 03/29/2021 JUDI KOJO, GLENDA
DOG 32045 17.00
DOG 32046 17.00
34.00
C 100052931 03/29/2021 JUDI SHADE, MARCUS
DOG 32047 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6642 35.00
52.00
C 100052932 03/29/2021 JUDI AMOS, BETH & GAINES, SCOTT
DOG 32048 21.00
DOG 32049 21.00
42.00
C 100052933 03/29/2021 JUDI KNUESEL, AMY
DOG 32050 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6643 35.00
52.00
C 100052934 03/29/2021 JUDI MARESCH, LAURA
DOG 32051 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6644 35.00
DOG 32052 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6645 17.00
86.00
C 100052935 03/29/2021 JUDI SCHUMACHER, STACEY/CHARLES
DOG 32053 21.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6646 17.00





04/22/2021 08:29 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

Post Date

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

from 03/01/2021 - 03/31/2021 Completed Receipts

Page:

23/37

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
38.00
C 100052936 03/29/2021 DEBBIE HAMMIS, JAMES DBA VALUE CONSTRUCTIO
MR 0000003698 3,643.31
C 100052937 03/29/2021 DEBBIE LEWANDOWSI, JOANN
SPEC 0511-082-2364-6/7046-10 156.00
C 100052938 03/29/2021 JUDI BORDA, AMBER
DOG 32054 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6647 35.00
52.00
C 100052939 03/29/2021 DEBBIE OLSON, LARRY E
SPEC 0511-052-7514-0/7056-05 260.68
C 100052940 03/29/2021 DEBBIE BALDAUF, JIM
9901 REIMBURSEMENET FOR PARKING 9.00
C 100052941 03/29/2021 CANDEE ALT, CARISSA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 65.00
C 100052942 03/29/2021 DEBBIE ATS&T
MR 0000003789 150.00
C 100052943 03/29/2021 CANDEE MAURER, DENNIS
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100052944 03/29/2021 DEBBIE RUST, JOHN & PATRICIA
SPEC 0511-082-9390-0/7048-05 1,061.58
C 100052945 03/29/2021 CANDEE BOTTLED PLEASURES
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 150.00
C 100052946 03/29/2021 CANDEE EDEN, JACOB
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100052947 03/29/2021 DEBBIE GENERATIONS TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100052948 03/29/2021 DEBBIE SPECTRUM COMMUNICATIONS
MR 0000003652 50.00
C 100052949 03/29/2021 DEBBIE SPECTRUM COMMUNICATIONS
MR 0000003782 1,093.20
C 100052950 03/29/2021 DEBBIE HULL, LYNN
MR 0000003814 136.95
C 100052951 03/29/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100052952 03/29/2021 DEBBIE HEITKE, PETER & KERI
SPEC 0511-082-7160-2/7048-10 300.00
C 100052953 03/29/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
MR 0000003841 18,986.92
C 100052954 03/29/2021 DEBBIE ZAEMISCH, RICHARD
SPEC 0511-052-7289-4/7056-20 500.00
C 100052955 03/29/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON HAIRSTYLING
MR 0000003852 600.00
C 100052956 03/29/2021 DEBBIE CHCIAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
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C 100052957 03/29/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100052958 03/29/2021 DEBBIE ROBERTS, JESS & MARINA
MR 0000003830 165.00
C 100052960 03/29/2021 DEBBIE STELLAR SERVICES
MR 0000003769 397.52
C 100052961 03/29/2021 DEBBIE STELLAR SERVICES
MR 0000003795 120.41
C 100052962 03/29/2021 DEBBIE DANE, COUNTY OF
9901 FUNDING 629.23
C 100052963 03/29/2021 DEBBIE WALMART
MR 0000003784 16,456.84
C 100052964 03/29/2021 DEBBIE WALMART
MR 0000003786 15,842.14
C 100052965 03/29/2021 DEBBIE RESCH, LISA
MR 0000003853 375.00
C 100052966 03/29/2021 DEBBIE COMMUNITY LIVING CONNECTIONS
MR 0000003857 600.00
C 100052967 03/29/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITITES
9901 MARCH RETIRMENT 15,890.18
9901 MARCH B DEF COMP 4,674.06
20,564.24
C 100052968 03/29/2021 DEBBIE RESTIVO, JONATHAN & AMANDA
SPEC 0511-054-4605-4/7055-05 699.33
9901 SA PAYMENT 0.67
700.00
C 100052969 03/29/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100052970 03/29/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100052971 03/29/2021 CANDEE AABERG, DANNY
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 500.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 100.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-PUB. 20.00
903 CIGARETTE 100.00
906 MISC LICENSES-JUKEBOX 10.00
906 MISC LICENSES-POOLTABLE-2 70.00
906 MISC LICENSES-AMUSE.DEVICE-5 175.00
906 MISC LICENSES-AMUSE. OPER. 100.00
906 MISC LICENSES-CABARET 100.00
1,175.00
C 100052972 03/29/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100052973 03/29/2021 CANDEE FIRE & EIS
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 20.00
C 100052974 03/29/2021 LYDIA SCHNEIDER, PATRICK/AMBER

DOG 32055 17.00
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9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16648 35.00
52.00
C 100052975 03/29/2021 CANDEE KOFFEE KUP
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 500.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 100.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-PUB 20.00
620.00
C 100052976 03/29/2021 CANDEE BOTTLED PLEASURES
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 500.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 100.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-PUB. 20.00
620.00
C 100052977 03/29/2021 CANDEE MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 500.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 100.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-PUB. 20.00
620.00
C 100052978 03/29/2021 LYDIA BEARDMORE, GREG
DOG 32056 22.00
C 100052979 03/29/2021 CANDEE VIKING BREW PUB
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 20.00
C 100052980 03/29/2021 CANDEE DOLGENCORP
903 CIGARETTE 100.00
C 100052981 03/29/2021 LYDIA GONZALEZ, CECILIA
DOG 32057 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16649 35.00
52.00
C 100052982 03/29/2021 CANDEE NEVERMIND BAR
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 500.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 100.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-PUB 20.00
903 CIGARETTE 100.00
906 MISC LICENSES-JUKEBOX 10.00
906 MISC LICENSES-POOL TABLE -1 35.00
906 MISC LICENSES-AMUSE DEVICE- 6 210.00
975.00
C 100052983 03/29/2021 CANDEE AMERICAN LEGION
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 500.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 100.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-PUB 20.00
906 MISC LICENSES-JUKEBOX 10.00
906 MISC LICENSES-POOLTABLE 35.00
906 MISC LICENSES-CABARET 100.00
906 MISC LICENSES-AMUSE DEVICES-6 210.00
975.00
C 100052984 03/29/2021 LYDIA MOE, CHERYL
DOG 32058 17.00
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C 100052985 03/29/2021 LYDIA PURCELL, DEBBIE
DOG 32059 21.00
C 100052986 03/29/2021 LYDIA FUNDINGSLAND, AMBER
DOG 32060 17.00
C 100052987 03/29/2021 LYDIA BARNES, HILLARY/SARAH
DOG 32061 17.00
C 100052988 03/29/2021 LYDIA BARNES, HILLARY/SARAH
DOG 32062 17.00
DOG 32063 17.00
34.00
C 100052989 03/29/2021 LISA MORALES, ARACELI
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100052990 03/29/2021 LISA MORALES, ARACELI
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100052991 03/29/2021 LISA JEFFERS, KRISTIN
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100052992 03/29/2021 LISA TINOCO, EMMA
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100052993 03/29/2021 LISA BARFKNECHT, RYAN
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100052994 03/29/2021 LISA MEYERS, JULIE
301 BAILS/FINES 136.60
C 100052995 03/29/2021 LISA MEHRING, HENRY
301 BAILS/FINES 149.20
C 100052996 03/29/2021 LISA EDEN, JACOB
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100052997 03/29/2021 LISA JENNINGS, JUSTIN
302 PARKING FINES 75.00
C 100052998 03/29/2021 LISA PETERSON, KRISTEN
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 40.00
C 100052999 03/29/2021 LISA BALLARD, KARI
302 PARKING FINES 75.00
C 100053040 03/29/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 29,100.00
702 FINES 20.00
29,120.00
C 100053000 03/30/2021 LISA JOYCE, CURTIS
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100053001 03/30/2021 LISA CALHOUN, JAZMINE
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
C 100053002 03/30/2021 LISA KOHL, DEANNA
302 PARKING FINES 95.00
C 100053003 03/30/2021 LISA ESTREMERA, JOSEPH
302 PARKING FINES 35.00
C 100053004 03/30/2021 LISA PAGOAGA, JAKE
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301 BAILS/FINES 98.80

C 100053005 03/30/2021 LISA PAGOAGA, MICHELLE

302 PARKING FINES 75.00

C 100053006 03/30/2021 LISA KAPKE, JACOB

301 BAILS/FINES 136.60

C 100053007 03/30/2021 LISA KAPKE, JACOB

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100053008 03/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,453.23

C 100053009 03/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 11,326.30

C 100053010 03/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 4,465.61

C 100053011 03/30/2021 JENNIFER MULTIPLE

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 180.00

C 100053012 03/30/2021 JENNIFER RON W

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 20.00

C 100053013 03/30/2021 JUDI WELK, JERRILYNN

DOG 32064 17.00

C 100053014 03/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 6,305.24

C 100053015 03/30/2021 JUDI MODEL, SUSAN/JASON

DOG 32065 17.00

C 100053016 03/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,105.27

C 100053017 03/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,356.91

C 100053018 03/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 358.40

C 100053019 03/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 303.64

C 100053020 03/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 161.26

C 100053021 03/30/2021 LISA STATE OF WI

COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 260.14

C 100053022 03/30/2021 JUDI POLLICK, LAURA

DOG 32066 21.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6650 35.00
56.00

C 100053023 03/30/2021 JUDI LOVE, ANGELA

DOG 32067 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6651 35.00
52.00

C 100053024 03/30/2021 JUDI WERMAN, PHILLIP

DOG 32068 17.00
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DOG 32069 17.00
34.00
C 100053025 03/30/2021 JUDI MENSINK, LISA
401 BUILDING PERMITS 85.00
C 100053026 03/30/2021 JUDI SILBERSCHMIDT, KURT
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT CSM 205.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT ZONING 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT ZONING 75.00
355.00
C 100053027 03/30/2021 JUDI COYNE, KEVIN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT ZONING 75.00
C 100053028 03/30/2021 JUDI RODRIGUEZ, ERIN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT ZONING 75.00
C 100053029 03/30/2021 JUDI MURPHY, RYAN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT ZONING 75.00
C 100053030 03/30/2021 JUDI STOUGHTON UTILITIES
406 EROSION CONTROL DISTURBED FEE 1,952.00
406 EROSION CONTROL REVIEW FEE 205.00
2,157.00
C 100053031 03/30/2021 JUDI ROBINSON, LARRY & CHERYL
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 30.00
C 100053032 03/30/2021 JUDI TAILGATERS, CHAD STRUTZEL
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
C 100053033 03/30/2021 JUDI WEISS, ASHLEY
DOG 32070 17.00
DOG 32071 17.00
DOG 32072 17.00
51.00
C 100053034 03/30/2021 JUDI FISCHER, MATT/JESSICA
DOG 32073 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6652 35.00
52.00
C 100053035 03/30/2021 JUDI SCHLICHT, TREVOR
DOG 32074 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6653 35.00
52.00
C 100053036 03/30/2021 JUDI RULEAU, RACHEL
DOG 32075 17.00
C 100053037 03/30/2021 JUDI OKEEFE, CAROLYN
DOG 32076 17.00
C 100053038 03/30/2021 JUDI FELL, PATRICIA
DOG 32077 17.00
C 100053039 03/30/2021 JUDI CASCIO, RACHEL & GREG
DOG 32078 17.00
C 100053041 03/30/2021 JUDI HACK, BILL & TINA
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DOG 32079 17.00

C 100053042 03/30/2021 CANDEE STOUGHTON LIONESS CLUB

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100053043 03/30/2021 CANDEE PARKEL, FRANK & KATHLEEN

501 FOOD PANTRY 125.00

C 100053044 03/30/2021 CANDEE MYREN, DEBORAH & DAVID

501 FOOD PANTRY 1,000.00

C 100053045 03/30/2021 JUDI NIESEN-CAMPBELL, DONNA

DOG 32080 17.00

DOG 32081 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6654 17.00

DOG 32082 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6655 17.00
85.00

C 100053046 03/30/2021 CANDEE LIGGETT, JOSEPH & SARAH

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100053047 03/30/2021 CANDEE WILDWOOD CAFE

501 FOOD PANTRY 1,200.00

C 100053048 03/30/2021 CANDEE OLSEN, ARTHUR & DORIS

501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00

C 100053049 03/30/2021 CANDEE HALL, RICHARD & DOLORES

501 FOOD PANTRY 700.00

C 100053050 03/30/2021 CANDEE JORDAN, SYLVIA

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100053051 03/30/2021 JUDI MILLER, RYAN

DOG 32083 17.00

C 100053052 03/30/2021 CANDEE CHOSE, TOM & PHILAYNE

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100053053 03/30/2021 CANDEE HENNESSY. GRETCHEN & TOM

501 FOOD PANTRY 2,563.00

C 100053054 03/30/2021 CANDEE OLSTAD, JAMES & SONJIA

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100053055 03/30/2021 CANDEE PROBST, NICHOLAS & DIANA

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100053056 03/30/2021 CANDEE ST. ANN SCHOOL

501 FOOD PANTRY 97.00

C 100053057 03/30/2021 JUDI GLEBS, AMANDA

DOG 32084 17.00

DOG 32085 17.00
34.00

C 100053058 03/30/2021 JUDI MANSON, DANIEL & SHARON

DOG 32086 17.00

C 100053059 03/30/2021 LYDIA WENTORF, PERRY & KIM

DOG 32087 17.00

C 100053060 03/30/2021 LYDIA MURILLO, MARCI/ANDREW

DOG 32088 17.00
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C 100053061 03/30/2021 LYDIA KELLOM, RUSS
DOG 32089 17.00
DOG 32090 17.00
34.00
C 100053062 03/30/2021 LYDIA SCHROERLUCKE, SOLVEIG
DOG 32091 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16656 35.00
52.00
C 100053063 03/30/2021 LYDIA SMITHBACK, JAY & TRACY
DOG 32092 17.00
DOG 32093 17.00
34.00
C 100053064 03/30/2021 LYDIA WIESNER, SONIA/SARINA
DOG 32094 17.00
DOG 32095 21.00
DOG 32096 17.00
55.00
C 100053065 03/30/2021 LYDIA BAUMGART, JORDAN
DOG 32097 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16657 35.00
52.00
C 100053066 03/30/2021 LYDIA OTTERSON, JOHN
DOG 32098 17.00
DOG 32099 17.00
34.00
C 100053067 03/30/2021 LYDIA POITRA, RYAN/KAYLA
DOG 32100 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16658 35.00
52.00
C 100053068 03/30/2021 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
9901 CREDIT/GIFT CARDS 75.00
601 TICKET SALES (50.00)
601 TICKET SALES (70.00)
601 TICKET SALES (80.00)
601 TICKET SALES 105.00
601 TICKET SALES (175.00)
601 TICKET SALES 60.00
601 TICKET SALES (40.00)
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 90.00
601 TICKET SALES (90.00)
601 TICKET SALES 100.00
9901 SALES TAX (4.42)
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC FEE (31.00)
9901 MEMBERSHIP 750.00
9901 DONATIONS 510.44
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT (1.00)
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES (141.30)

1,077.72
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C 100053069 03/30/2021 DEBBIE BRITAIN, JENNIFER

MR 0000003855 375.00

C 100053070 03/30/2021 LYDIA STEELE MARI, NELSON JANET

DOG 32101 17.00

DOG 32102 17.00
34.00

C 100053071 03/30/2021 LYDIA HUBRED, ZACHARY

DOG 32103 17.00

C 100053072 03/30/2021 LYDIA COYNE, KEVIN/ MARY ANN

DOG 32104 17.00

C 100053073 03/30/2021 LISA STOUGHTON UTILITIES

9901 STORMWATER - FEBRUARY 58,565.81

C 100053074 03/30/2021 LYDIA HIRSCH, REGINA

DOG 32105 17.00

C 100053075 03/30/2021 LYDIA CARPENTER, MIKE & SARAH

DOG 32106 17.00

C 100053076 03/31/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 694.08

C 100053077 03/31/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 294.81

C 100053078 03/31/2021 LISA PANCOATL, FABIAN SAUCEDO

301 BAILS/FINES 735.00

C 100053079 03/31/2021 LISA GANSER, STEVE

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100053080 03/31/2021 LISA SMITH, BENJAMIN

302 PARKING FINES 30.00

C 100053081 03/31/2021 LISA BOSKY, AMANDA

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 50.00

C 100053082 03/31/2021 JUDI BRANDT, SHANNON

DOG 32107 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6659 35.00
52.00

C 100053083 03/31/2021 JUDI KOTLOWSKI, MEGAN/KYLE

DOG 32108 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6660 35.00
52.00

C 100053084 03/31/2021 JUDI BOWSER, TINA/JOHN

DOG 32109 17.00

DOG 32110 21.00
38.00

C 100053085 03/31/2021 JUDI HEFTY, KASSIE/SHAWN

DOG 32111 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6661 35.00

DOG 32112 21.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6662 17.00
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90.00

C 100053086 03/31/2021 JUDI WIENKE, AUSTIN & KELLI

DOG 32113 17.00

DOG 32114 21.00
38.00

C 100053087 03/31/2021 JUDI BESKE, MADISON

DOG 32115 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6663 35.00
52.00

C 100053088 03/31/2021 JUDI MCCORMICK, LAURA

DOG 32116 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6664 35.00
52.00

C 100053089 03/31/2021 JUDI SCHRAUFNAGEL, RACHAEL

DOG 32117 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6665 35.00
52.00

C 100053090 03/31/2021 JUDI HEISIG, SAVANNAH/TYLER DAMON

DOG 32118 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6666 35.00
52.00

C 100053091 03/31/2021 JUDI JEWELL, ABBEY/LUCAS

DOG 32119 17.00

DOG 32120 17.00
34.00

C 100053092 03/31/2021 JUDI GILBERT, KILEY

DOG 32121 17.00

C 100053093 03/31/2021 JUDI UHL, MELISSA

DOG 32122 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6667 35.00
52.00

C 100053094 03/31/2021 CANDEE ALDI INC. #5

901 LIQUOR BEVERAGE-CIDER ONLY 500.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 100.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-PUB. 20.00
620.00

C 100053095 03/31/2021 JUDI LEIKNESS, RYAN

DOG 32123 17.00

DOG 32124 17.00
34.00

C 100053096 03/31/2021 JUDI BURIAN, AMANDA

DOG 32125 17.00

C 100053097 03/31/2021 JUDI MAIN, CINDY

DOG 32126 21.00
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C 100053098 03/31/2021 JUDI LINDAAS, MICHELLE
DOG 32127 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6668 35.00
DOG 32128 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6669 17.00
86.00
C 100053099 03/31/2021 JUDI GATES, JENIFER
DOG 32129 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6670 35.00
52.00
C 100053100 03/31/2021 CANDEE FELIX, MARK
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100053101 03/31/2021 CANDEE CHRIST LUTHERAN CHURCH
501 FOOD PANTRY 3,790.00
C 100053102 03/31/2021 LYDIA FURILLO, FRANK
DOG 32130 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16671 17.00
34.00
C 100053103 03/31/2021 LYDIA KALAGIAN, CHARLENE
DOG 32131 17.00
C 100053104 03/31/2021 DEBBIE BLOW, SYLVESTER
SPEC 0511-082-4462-3/7046-10 1,999.54
C 100053105 03/31/2021 DEBBIE BRS FINANCIAL
MR 0000003854 525.00
C 100053106 03/31/2021 CANDEE CARBAJAL, MIYAH
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 90.00
C 100053107 03/31/2021 LYDIA WOODSTOCK, JOSH/NICOLE
DOG 32132 17.00
C 100053108 03/31/2021 LYDIA BALDUKAS, KATHLEEN/DEAN
DOG 32133 17.00
C 100053109 03/31/2021 LYDIA HOFFMANN, SHARON
DOG 32134 17.00
C 100053110 03/31/2021 KATIE MEYERS, JULIE
301 BAILS/FINES BE675426-3 187.00
301 BAILS/FINES BE675427-4 124.00
301 BAILS/FINES BE675428-5 313.00
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
748.00
C 100053111 03/31/2021 LYDIA BALDUKAS, KATHLEEN/DEAN
DOG 32135 17.00
C 100053112 03/31/2021 KATIE SHARP, SHANNA
301 BAILS/FINES BF107057-6 98.00
301 BAILS/FINES BF107058-0 124.00
222.00
C 100053113 03/31/2021 KATIE ROGERS, TIMOTHY
302 PARKING FINES 35992 75.00
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302 PARKING FINES 37264 60.00
135.00
C 100053114 03/31/2021 KATIE JENSEN, ANGELA
301 BAILS/FINES 100.00
C 100053115 03/31/2021 KATIE MENNES, MADELYN
301 BAILS/FINES AC9477985 861.00
C 100053116 03/31/2021 KATIE JUDERJAHN, DANIEL
301 BAILS/FINES BF105639-2 10.00
C 100053117 03/31/2021 KATIE MARSH, THOMAS
301 BAILS/FINES BF107083-4 10.00
C 100053145 03/31/2021 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
601 TICKET SALES (100.00)
601 TICKET SALES (105.00)
601 TICKET SALES (210.00)
601 TICKET SALES (60.00)
601 TICKET SALES (210.00)
601 TICKET SALES (855.00)
601 TICKET SALES (135.00)
601 TICKET SALES 140.00
601 TICKET SALES (160.00)
601 TICKET SALES (140.00)
601 TICKET SALES (150.00)
601 TICKET SALES (120.00)
601 TICKET SALES 120.00
601 TICKET SALES (88.00)
601 TICKET SALES (140.00)
601 TICKET SALES 80.00
601 TICKET SALES (495.00)
601 TICKET SALES (450.00)
601 TICKET SALES (400.00)
9901 SALES TAX (191.65)
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC FEE (408.00)
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 360.00
9901 DONATIONS 1,039.46
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 483.08
(2,195.11)
Total of 597 Receipts 630,494.32
*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 1,093.78
100-00000-13010 AFLAC 21.71
100-00000-13010 CONDE 236.52
100-00000-13010 DELTA 102.30
100-00000-13010 DVOR 1,073.75
100-00000-13010 FIRE-O 65,270.00
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 9,016.65
100-00000-13010 HR 308.73
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 658.90
100-00000-13010 MOwW 132.97
100-00000-13010 PENALT 408.47
100-00000-13010 RET HE 3,636.54
100-00000-13010 ST OPE 1,943.20
100-00000-13010 STRTMN 291.52

100-00000-13010 UFDBEN 1,066.46
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100-00000-13010 UFDSAL 7,587.28
100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 57.58
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 1,284.00
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 15,890.18
100-00000-21575 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 9,364.83
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 2,979.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 1,708.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 9,913.60
100-00000-41320 SHA PILOT 23,553.75
100-00000-43521-30600000 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 460.44
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 4,380.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 805.00
100-00000-44120-31600000 CIGARETTE 400.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 1,065.00
100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 1.95
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 45.00
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 1,000.00
100-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 18,450.00
100-51510-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 665.00
100-51930-48420 INSURANCE- REBATE 12,297.00
100-52100-43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 986.98
100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 3,240.00
100-52100-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 39.20
100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 19,475.20
100-52400-44300 BUILDING 1,507.04
100-52400-44310 ELECTRICAL 1,065.00
100-52400-44320 PLUMBING 335.00
100-52400-44330 HEATING 250.00
100-52400-44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 368.24
100-52400-44900 MISC 2,550.00
100-53300-43545 RECYCLING GRANT 20.00
100-53300-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 315.00
100-53300-46430 STREET OPENING 425.00
100-54600-43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 13,169.80
100-54600-43791 DANE COUNTY SENIOR NUTRITION GRANTS 8,599.00
100-54600-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 2,944.00
100-54600-48504 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 7,750.00
100-54600-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 2,767.25
100-54910-46540 CEMETERY FEES 425.00
100-55300-46750-32450800 RECREATION 376.00
100-55300-46750-32453500 RECREATION 140.00
100-55300-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 294.00
100-55300-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 908.00
100-55300-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 665.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (183.53)
207-00000-13010 WALM 16,456.84
207-00000-13010 WALML 15,842.14
215-00000-43720 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 154.00
215-00000-43725 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 604.00
215-00000-46710 FINES 36.99
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 29,729.72
223-00000-13010 911 417.20
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 118,008.25
224-00000-13010 SW FEE 1,019.58
224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 3,886.86
230-00000-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS 1,809.21
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 500.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 30.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 18,390.00

241-00000-48500-70700000 DONATIONS-UNDESIGNATED 2,500.00
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245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. (196.07)
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE 415.78
245-00000-46742-50221001 TICKET SALES (150.00)
245-00000-46742-50221005 TICKET SALES (990.00)
245-00000-46742-50221007 TICKET SALES (40.00)
245-00000-46742-50221008 TICKET SALES (140.00)
245-00000-46742-50221009 TICKET SALES (240.00)
245-00000-46742-50221012 TICKET SALES (175.00)
245-00000-46742-50221014 TICKET SALES (945.00)
245-00000-46742-50221018 TICKET SALES (35.00)
245-00000-46742-50221023 TICKET SALES (150.00)
245-00000-46742-50221026 TICKET SALES (140.00)
245-00000-46742-50221027 TICKET SALES (88.00)
245-00000-46742-50221032 TICKET SALES (280.00)
245-00000-46742-50221033 TICKET SALES 140.00
245-00000-46742-50221035 TICKET SALES (105.00)
245-00000-46742-50221041 TICKET SALES 80.00
245-00000-46742-50221044 TICKET SALES (300.00)
245-00000-46745-50210210 REVENUE-FEES (31.00)
245-00000-46745-50210211 REVENUE-FEES (408.00)
245-00000-46920-50210210 MEMBERSHIPS 750.00
245-00000-46920-50210211 MEMBERSHIPS 360.00
245-00000-48500-50210210 DONATIONS 510.44
245-00000-48500-50210211 DONATIONS 1,039.46
249-00000-13010 GARBAG 675.00
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 34.00
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 11,642.38
270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 32.17
300-00000-13010 FIRE-D 32,047.00
400-00000-13010 CURBL 2,950.00
410-00000-13010 FIRE-C 8,381.50
411-00000-13010 RENT 8,926.64
411-00000-13010 RENT A 3,750.00
411-00000-13010 RENTMC 2,212.87
412-00000-13010 FIRE-E 8,073.50
603-00000-13010 EMS-0 16,955.08
603-00000-13011 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - SDC 105.00
603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 60,816.39
603-52300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 9.00
603-52300-50340-30100000 OPERATING EXPENSES 16.10
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 630,494.32

**% TOTAL BY FUND ***
100 GENERAL FUND 265,600.29
207 TID #7 FUND 32,298.98
215 LIBRARY FUND 794.99
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 29,729.72
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 417.20
224 STORM SEWER FUND 122,914.69
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 1,809.21
231 SENIORS IN NEED 500.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 30.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 18,390.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 2,500.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND (1,117.39)
249 REFUSE FUND 675.00
252 K9 FUND 34.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 11,674.55
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 32,047.00

400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,950.00
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410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 8,381.50
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 14,889.51
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 8,073.50
603 EMS 77,901.57

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 630,494.32
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Fund Description 01/01/2021 Debits Credits 03/31/2021
100 GENERAL FUND 15,067,216.12 17,176,701.11 26,301,849.06 5,942,068.17
203 TID #3 FUND 368,038.22 382,254.06 204.85 750,087.43
204 TID #4 FUND 267,375.41 131,534.15 62,886.51 336,023.05
205 TID #5 FUND 70,753.54 36,999.57 113,292.83 (5,539.72)
206 TID #6 FUND 682,980.92 143,176.12 134,085.83 692,071.21
207 TID #7 FUND 653,976.38 600,859.01 339,660.42 915,174.97
208 TID #8 FUND 187,495.74 28,916.99 95,260.07 121,152.66
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 2,772.97 0.00 7,773.15 (5,000.18)
215 LIBRARY FUND 59,125.49 649,039.54 232,692.63 475,472.40
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 243,741.68 38,957.84 2,007.26 280,692.26
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 16,609.34 1.08 0.00 16,610.42
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 485,448.80 1,281.08 4,100.00 482,629.88
224 STORM SEWER FUND 64,145.59 436,039.01 335,710.33 164,474.27
225 CEMETERY FUND 24,300.56 2.39 258.81 24,044.14
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 74,974.17 7.00 0.00 74,981.17
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 137,049.90 100,010.89 0.00 237,060.79
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 8,688.95 0.20 0.00 8,689.15
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 10,697.89 3,809.48 1,842.54 12,664.83
231 SENIORS IN NEED 51,885.21 7,209.07 4,265.76 54,828.52
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 82,495.46 493.03 285.00 82,703.49
234 FOOD PANTRY 303,120.38 54,205.90 20,238.94 337,087.34
235 LANDMARKS (30.50) 16,548.73 5,330.17 11,188.06
236 TREE COMMISSION 4,982.40 0.11 0.00 4,982.51
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 3,542.82 0.09 0.00 3,542.91
241 EMS TRUST FUND 18,258.44 2,565.42 1,194.87 19,628.99
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 39,595.54 1,902.43 4,965.70 36,532.27
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 877,270.84 3,109.61 1,179.39 879,201.06
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 0.00 372,829.25 215,367.06 157,462.19
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 6,777.75 0.62 0.00 6,778.37
247 TOURISM FUND 24,780.05 11,457.14 10,310.89 25,926.30
248 REVOLVING LOAN FUND 37,932.70 10,865.61 2,000.00 46,798.31
249 REFUSE FUND 69,855.43 800,828.45 201,542.19 669,141.69
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 106,131.88 100,000.00 25,022.40 181,109.48
252 K9 FUND 13,687.86 411.31 1,341.03 12,758.14
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 3,301.57 8,000.03 6,049.61 5,251.99
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 347,132.66 319,600.61 149,774.51 516,958.76
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 391,254.61 4,263,082.03 4,000,395.11 653,941.53
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,175,944.96 153,671.70 80,240.83 2,249,375.83
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 733,720.76 139,768.83 323,989.75 549,499.84
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 524,709.91 48,058.50 8,934.75 563,833.66
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 276,260.06 10,918.95 122,892.34 164,286.67
413 TECHNOLOGY FUND 95,145.58 0.00 380.00 94,765.58





04/22/2021 08:32 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY

FROM 01/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021

FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Page:

2/2

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2021 Debits Credits 03/31/2021
603 EMS 197,246.10 198,522.39 239,119.35 156,649.14
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 24,810,394.14 26,253,639.33 33,056,443.94 18,007,589.53





P : 1/1
04/22/2021 08:32 AM CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY age /

User: JAMIN Bank 3 - US BANK
DB: Stoughton
Statement Date: 03/31/2021

Check Date Check Num Vendor Code Vendor Name Amount App

*** QUTSTANDING CHECKS ***

08/27/2020 68933 001197 SUSAN STRANDLIE 77.00 AP
08/27/2020 68938 007135 TIM TOROSIAN 50.00 AP
09/10/2020 68994 006396 KELSEY MILES 200.00 AP
10/15/2020 69271 007254 ERIC OLSEN 40.00 AP
11/12/2020 69442 007263 RALPH WINRICH 50.00 AP
12/10/2020 69627 007310 NATHAN GATES 70.00 AP
12/10/2020 69683 001197 SUSAN STRANDLIE 75.00 AP
12/29/2020 69840 99961 WEGNER, SCOTT 1,667.34 PR
12/31/2020 69762 007338 BRIAN OR KARRON CONGER 52.37 AP
12/31/2020 69818 001376 ALFRED OR MARILYN SEIER 19.25 AP
12/31/2020 69839 007326 LEAH ZAHREN 15.95 AP
01/07/2021 69918 007349 TODD OR NOELLE VAN DE KREEKE 199.96 AP
01/14/2021 69947 007356 CHERYL ERICKSON 17.00 AP
01/14/2021 69960 004366 MATTHEW OR KRISTINE HORABIK 89.31 AP
01/14/2021 69975 007360 CHAD MACHOLZ 14.83 AP
01/14/2021 69998 005806 DAVID SKUPIEN 8.08 AP
01/21/2021 70067 007387 BRICE WALKER 14.99 AP
02/04/2021 70168 005855 TOWN OF MADISON 276.48 AP
02/11/2021 70209 007399 RANDI STILLER 26.00 AP
02/25/2021 70277 001066 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 80.00 AP
02/25/2021 70338 007404 ROBERT ROGERS 15.99 AP
02/25/2021 70340 000827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 7,504.00 AP
02/25/2021 70347 001197 SUSAN STRANDLIE 77.00 AP
03/11/2021 70399 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,363.55 AP
03/11/2021 70418 005862 FBINAA WISCONSIN CHAPTER 110.00 AP
03/11/2021 70435 007410 ANNE PAPPADAKIS 126.00 AP
03/11/2021 70459 002810 UWHC 60.00 AP
03/11/2021 70461 001011 WISC MUNICIPAL COURT CLERKS AS 45.00 AP
03/12/2021 1780 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 17,705.86 AP
03/18/2021 70475 006821 BOB CLAPPER AUTOMOTIVE 627.92 AP
03/18/2021 70484 000472 INKWORKS INC 447.90 AP
03/18/2021 70501 006827 VINING SPARKS IBG LP 25.00 AP

Totals: 32 33,151.78
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/01/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7089'
GL Trx #: 138873
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 74.38
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-54600-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 74.38
74.38 74.38
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount

03/01/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7081'

GL Trx #: 139058
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 100-59300-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 3,284,186.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,284,186.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 300-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAIL FI 3,284,186.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,284,186.00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-OPERA HOUSE 100-59400-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-—( 195,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 195,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 195,000.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 245-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAIL FI 195,000.00
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE-CAPITAL 0O1100-59400-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICI 200,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 200,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100,000.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 400-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAIL FI 100,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 410-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100,000.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 410-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAIL FI 100,000.00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-SICK LEAVE 100-59500-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-! 100,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 250-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100,000.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 250-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAIL FI 100,000.00
TR OUT - LIBRARY FUND 100-59500-50936 TR OUT - LIBRARY FUND 632,350.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 632,350.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 632,350.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 215-00000-49210-10100000 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FI 632,350.00
TRANSFER TO LANDMARKS 100-59500-50943 TRANSFER TO LANDMARKS 15,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 15,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 235-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 15,000.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 235-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAIL FI 15,000.00
TRANSFER TO RDA 100-59510-50932 TRANSFER TO RDA 8,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 8,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 8,000.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 261-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FI 8,000.00
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 205-59230-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICI 112,938.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 205-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 112,938.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 112,938.00
TRANSFER IN - TIF #5 300-00000-49216 TRANSFER IN - TIF #5 112,938.00
TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND 206-59230-50930 TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND 133,731.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 206-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 133,731.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 133,731.00
TRANSFER IN - TIF #6 300-00000-49217 TRANSFER IN - TIF #6 133,731.00
TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND 207-59230-50930 TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND 334,725.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 207-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 334,725.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 334,725.00
TRANSFER IN - TIF #7 300-00000-49218 TRANSFER IN - TIF #7 334,725.00
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 208-59230-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICI 24,741.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 208-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 24,741.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 24,741.00
TRANSFER IN - #8 300-00000-49219 TRANSFER IN - #38 24,741.00
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 270-59400-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 85,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 270-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 85,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50,000.00
TRANSFER IN - SP ASSESSMENT 400-00000-49226 TRANSFER IN - SP ASSESSI 50,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35,000.00
TRANSFER IN - SP ASSESSMENT 300-00000-49226 TRANSFER IN - SP ASSESSI 35,000.00
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 224-55300-50931 TRANSFER TO DERBRT SERVICI 263,749.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 263,749.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 263,749.00
TRANSFER IN - STORM WATER 300-00000-49225 TRANSFER IN - STORM WATI 263,749.00
TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 603-59230-50933-30100000 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLA( 100,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100,000.00
TRANSFER IN - EMS 228-00000-49203 TRANSFER IN - EMS 100,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 228-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100,000.00
10,978,840.00 10,978,840.00
03/02/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7082"
GL Trx #: 138866
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ST INFRASTRUC'100-53300-50340-31200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 654.21
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ST INFRASTRUC'100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 654.21
654.21 654.21
03/02/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7083"
GL Trx #: 138867
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI603-52300-50330-30100000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 380.63
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 380.63
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 380.63
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 380.63
761.26 761.26
03/02/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7084"'
GL Trx #: 138868
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORI 247.39
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 247.39
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 247.39
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 247.39
494.78 494.78
03/02/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7085"
GL Trx #: 138869
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PLANNING E(100-56300-50330-41900000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 28.31
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PLANNING E(100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 28.31
28.31 28.31
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DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/02/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7086'
GL Trx #: 138870
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON WSTO EQUIP 100-55500-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 267.22
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON WSTO EQUIP 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 267.22
267.22 267.22
03/02/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7087'
GL Trx #: 138871
STORMWATER REVENUE - JANUARY 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 61,952.32
STORMWATER REVENUE - JANUARY 224-00000-46300 STORMWATER USER FEES 61,952.32
STORMWATER REVENUE - JANUARY 224-53300-50217-50600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 974.66
STORMWATER REVENUE - JANUARY 224-53300-50217-50600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,535.22
STORMWATER REVENUE - JANUARY 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 2,509.88
64,462.20 64,462.20
03/02/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7088'
GL Trx #: 138872
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARKS EQUI:100-55200-50350-31500000 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 827.83
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARKS EQUI:100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 827.83
827.83 827.83
03/04/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7091"'
GL Trx #: 138882
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 65.27
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-54600-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 65.27
65.27 65.27
03/04/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7092'
GL Trx #: 138883
TO RECORD TIF CERTIFICATION FEE 204-57120-50850 ADMINSTRATION 150.00
TO RECORD TIF CERTIFICATION FEE 204-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 150.00
TO RECORD TIF CERTIFICATION FEE 205-57120-50850 ADMINSTRATION 150.00
TO RECORD TIF CERTIFICATION FEE 205-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 150.00
TO RECORD TIF CERTIFICATION FEE 206-57120-50850 ADMINSTRATION 150.00
TO RECORD TIF CERTIFICATION FEE 206-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 150.00
TO RECORD TIF CERTIFICATION FEE 207-57120-50850 ADMINSTRATION 150.00
TO RECORD TIF CERTIFICATION FEE 207-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 150.00
TO RECORD TIF CERTIFICATION FEE 208-57120-50850 ADMINSTRATION 150.00
TO RECORD TIF CERTIFICATION FEE 208-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 150.00
750.00 750.00
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DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/05/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7108'
GL Trx #: 139068
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 37.04
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-54600-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 37.04
37.04 37.04
03/08/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7096'
GL Trx #: 139056
2016 STFL PRINCIPAL & INTEREST 300-58100-50610 PRINCIPAL 36,021.30
2016 STFL PRINCIPAL & INTEREST 300-58200-50620 INTEREST 26,432.47
2016 STFL PRINCIPAL & INTEREST 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 62,453.77
62,453.77 62,453.77
03/08/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7098'
GL Trx #: 139057
TRANSFER FROM SAVINGS TO CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,000,000.00
TRANSFER FROM SAVINGS TO CHECKING 100-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4,000,000.00
4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00
03/09/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7109'
GL Trx #: 139275
TO RECORD MONTHLY SALES TAX 100-55300-50213-32400000 SALES TAX 44 .55
TO RECORD MONTHLY SALES TAX 245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABILE - O.H 100.65
TO RECORD MONTHLY SALES TAX 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100.65
TO RECORD MONTHLY SALES TAX 100-51510-50310-10200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10.00
TO RECORD MONTHLY SALES TAX 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 34.55
145.20 145.20
03/09/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7110'
GL Trx #: 139276
FIDELETY QUARTERLY STATEMENT FIRE :243-00000-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTI 3,037.03
FIDELETY QUARTERLY STATEMENT FIRE :243-00000-48950 GAINS & (LOSSES) 3,037.03
FIDELETY QUARTERLY STATEMENT FIRE :243-00000-48114 DIVIDENDS 1,179.39
FIDELETY QUARTERLY STATEMENT FIRE :243-00000-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTI 1,179.39
4,216.42 4,216.42
03/09/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7112"
GL Trx #: 139279
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 46.75
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-54600-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 46.75
46.75 46.75
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03/10/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7113"
GL Trx #: 139280
TO RECORD 2020 DEL PERSONAL PROPER'100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TA! 63,829.86
TO RECORD 2020 DEL PERSONAL PROPER'100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 63,829.86
63,829.86 63,829.86
03/10/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7111'
GL Trx #: 140978
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 260-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABRLE 5,344.22
ADMINSTRATION 260-55100-50850 ADMINSTRATION 5,344.22
5,344.22 5,344.22
03/11/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7114'
GL Trx #: 139658
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 129.34
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-54600-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 129.34
129.34 129.34
03/11/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7116'
GL Trx #: 139801
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 157.27
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-54600-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 157.27
157.27 157.27
03/12/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7115'
GL Trx #: 139800
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 74.08
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-54600-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 74.08
74.08 74.08
03/15/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7118'
GL Trx #: 139925
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 92.90
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-54600-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 92.90
92.90 92.90
03/16/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7117'
GL Trx #: 139924
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 279.00
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-54600-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 279.00
279.00 279.00
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03/17/2021 Ref Numl: '7119'
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENT FROM EMS 603-52300-50316-30100000 RENT EXPENSE 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENT FROM EMS 411-00000-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BI 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENT FROM EMS 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENT FROM EMS 411-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,435.44
4,870.88 4,870.88
03/17/2021 Ref Numl: '7120'
TO RECORD ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-52300-50325-30100000 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 1,500.00
EMS ADMINISTRATION 100-00000-47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION 1,500.00
TO RECORD ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,500.00
TO RECORD ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,500.00
3,000.00 3,000.00
03/19/2021 Ref Numl: '7123"
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 27.93
RECORD STRIPE PAYMENT - SENIOR CEN'100-54600-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 27.93
27.93 27.93
03/19/2021 Ref Numl: '7124"
REFUND FROM GIFT CARD COMPANY - 0.1245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,800.00
REFUND FROM GIFT CARD COMPANY - 0.1245-55190-50216-50210211 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 4,800.00
4,800.00 4,800.00
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03/21/2021 Ref Numl: '7173"
PRIMARY CHECKING 206-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 125,000.00
TAXES RECEIVABLE 206-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 125,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 208-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 24,741.00
TAXES RECEIVABLE 208-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 24,741.00
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 149,741.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 149,741.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 270-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 118,360.63
TAXES RECEIVABLE 270-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 118,360.63
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 118,360.63
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 118,360.63
PRIMARY CHECKING 249-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 799,433.26
TAXES RECEIVABLE 249-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 799,433.26
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 799,433.26
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 799,433.26
2,135,069.78 2,135,069.78
03/25/2021 Ref Numl: '7125"
RETURNED DEPOSIT-ASLEEP AT THE WHEI245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12,500.00
RETURNED DEPOSIT-ASLEEP AT THE WHEI245-55190-50344-50220025 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 12,500.00
12,500.00 12,500.00
03/30/2021 Ref Numl: '7099'
2014A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58100-50610 PRINCIPAL 230,000.00
2014A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58200-50620 INTEREST 10,162.50
2014A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 240,162.50
240,162.50 240,162.50
03/30/2021 Ref Numl: '7100"
2015A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58100-50610 PRINCIPAL 290,000.00
2015A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58200-50620 INTEREST 15,584.38
2015A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 305,584.38
305,584.38 305,584.38
03/30/2021 Ref Numl: '7101"'
2016A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58100-50610 PRINCIPAL 705,000.00
2016A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58200-50620 INTEREST 38,750.00
2016A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 743,750.00
743,750.00 743,750.00
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03/30/2021 Ref Numl: '7102'
2017A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58100-50610 PRINCIPAL 800,000.00
2017A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58200-50620 INTEREST 75,150.01
2017A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 875,150.01
875,150.01 875,150.01
03/30/2021 Ref Numl: '7103"
2018A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58100-50610 PRINCIPAL 525,000.00
2018A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58200-50620 INTEREST 193,025.00
2018A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 718,025.00
718,025.00 718,025.00
03/30/2021 Ref Numl: '7104'
2018B INTEREST 300-58200-50620 INTEREST 14,570.00
2018B INTEREST 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 14,570.00
14,570.00 14,570.00
03/30/2021 Ref Numl: '7105"
2019A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58100-50610 PRINCIPAL 410,000.00
2019A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58200-50620 INTEREST 104,668.75
2019A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 514,668.75
514,668.75 514,668.75
03/30/2021 Ref Numl: '7106"'
2020A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58100-50610 PRINCIPAL 150,000.00
2020A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-58200-50620 INTEREST 44,886.95
2020A PRINCIPAL INTEREST 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 194,886.95
194,886.95 194,886.95
03/30/2021 Ref Numl: '7122'
TO RECORD REFUND - ENTERPRISE FLEE'100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 60.00
TO RECORD REFUND - ENTERPRISE FLEE'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 60.00
60.00 60.00
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7128"
GL Trx #: 140451
STORMWATER REVENUE- FEBRUARY 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 61,866.51
STORMWATER REVENUE- FEBRUARY 224-00000-46300 STORMWATER USER FEES 61,866.51
STORMWATER REVENUE- FEBRUARY 224-53300-50217-50600000 OQUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 2,137.30
STORMWATER REVENUE- FEBRUARY 224-53300-50217-50600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,163.40
STORMWATER REVENUE- FEBRUARY 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 3,300.70
65,167.21 65,167.21
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7129'
GL Trx #: 140453
REALLOCATE TREJOS, ALEX CASH RECEI!100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 60.00
REALLOCATE TREJOS, ALEX CASH RECEI!100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 60.00
60.00 60.00
03/31/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7130"'
GL Trx #: 140461
RECORD EBC FEE 100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 238.50
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 238.50
238.50 238.50
03/31/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7136"'
GL Trx #: 140731
TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 7,653.70
TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENT 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 7,653.70
7,653.70 7,653.70
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7137'
GL Trx #: 140732
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10,038.54
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-51200-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 2,835.56
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 7,202.98
10,038.54 10,038.54
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7138"
GL Trx #: 140733
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,992.39
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 1,992.39
1,992.39 1,992.39
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021
DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/31/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7139'
GL Trx #: 140734
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 72.89
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 72.89
72.89 72.89
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7144"
GL Trx #: 140740
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD SERVICE CHAR(215-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 5.00
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD SERVICE CHAR(215-55110-50300-53800000 MISC EXPENSES 5.00
5.00 5.00
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7145"
GL Trx #: 140741
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 0.21
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-48110-50200000 INTEREST 0.21
0.21 0.21
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7147"
GL Trx #: 140742
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0O.H. 245-55190-50216-50200000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 174.05
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 174.05
174.05 174.05
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7148"
GL Trx #: 140743
TO RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST 100-00000-11301 WISC LTD 288.27
TO RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 288.27
288.27 288.27
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7149'
GL Trx #: 140744
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 206-00000-11303 WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 13.35
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 206-00000-48110 INTEREST 13.35
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 400-00000-11303 WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 5.49
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 400-00000-48110 INTEREST 5.49
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 410-00000-11303 WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 3.68
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 410-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.68
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 300-00000-11303 WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 3.56
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 300-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.56

26.08 26.08
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Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7150'
GL Trx #: 140745
TO RECORD MARCH ACTIVITY 270-00000-26200 DEFERRED SPEC ASSESSMEN' 11,642.38
TO RECORD MARCH ACTIVITY 270-00000-12601 SPEC ASSMTS RECVABLE-C . 11,642.38
11,642.38 11,642.38
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount

03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7151"

GL Trx #: 140746
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 200.11
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 200.11
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI203-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.34
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI203-00000-48110 INTEREST 4.34
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 12.70
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-48110 INTEREST 12.70
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 7.74
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-48110 INTEREST 7.74
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.97
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-48110 INTEREST 4.97
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI221-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI221-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10.56
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-48110 INTEREST 10.56
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.62
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48109 INTEREST 0.03
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48110 INTEREST - BAILEY SISTE] 0.59
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.86
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-48110 INTEREST 1.86
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2.49
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-48110 INTEREST 2.49
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.61
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.61
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.32
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.32
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.97
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-48110 INTEREST 4.97
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.61
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.61
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 18.92
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-48110 INTEREST 18.92
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI246-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.01
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI246-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.01
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11.49
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-48110 INTEREST 11.49
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11.78
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-48110 INTEREST 11.78
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8.38
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-48110 INTEREST 8.38

302.78 302.78
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021
DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7152'
GL Trx #: 140747

TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 38.15

TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-48110 INTEREST 38.15

38.15 38.15

03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7153'
GL Trx #: 140748

TO RECORD REFUND FROM CREDIT CARD (100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 11,259.83

TO RECORD REFUND FROM CREDIT CARD (100-00000-12535 PREPAID EXPENDITURES 11,259.83

11,259.83 11,259.83
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7160'"
GL Trx #: 140831
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-51200-50340-31700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 57.86
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,519.63
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-52100-50340-30800000 OPERATING EXPENSES 67.67
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-54600-50340-30300000 OPERATING EXPENSES 28.36
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-54600-50340-30400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 28.36
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-54600-50340-30500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 28.36
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-54600-50340-50400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 28.34
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 132.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-51510-50211-40800000 POSTAGE 120.61
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 146.76
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-56300-50340-20600000 QOPERATING EXPENSES - PLi 19.82
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-56300-50340-32200000 OQOPERATING EXPENSES - PLi 7.08
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-56300-50340-41900000 QOPERATING EXPENSES - PLi 1.42
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-51510-50310-40800000 OQFFICE SUPPLIES 2,196.12
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 245-55190-50346-50200000 OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC 2.31
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.31
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.31
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-51510-50310-40800000 OQFFICE SUPPLIES 2.31
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 17.85
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 234-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 17.85
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 17.85
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 17.85
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 231-54600-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.51
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 231-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.51
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.51
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-51510-50310-40800000 OQFFICE SUPPLIES 0.51
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 603-52300-50310-30100000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-51510-50310-40800000 OQFFICE SUPPLIES 2.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-51510-50310-40900000 OQFFICE SUPPLIES 4.53
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE USAGE 100-51510-50310-41100000 OQFFICE SUPPLIES 4.52
2,242.26 2,242.26
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7161"'
GL Trx #: 140832
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE 100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 40.26
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE 100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES PL; 79.84
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE 100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES PL; 28.52
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE 100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES PL; 5.70
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE 100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 362.88
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE 100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 92.70
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE 100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 51.00
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 64.86
362.88 362.88
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7170"'
GL Trx #: 140980
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-11305 LOCAIL GOVT INVESTMENT P¢ 4.30
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 4.30
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P( 10.35
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-48110 INTEREST 10.35
14.65 14.65
03/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7177"'
GL Trx #: 141666
3 RIVERS BILLING 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABRLES-. 127,481.10
3 RIVERS BILLING 603-00000-46230-30100000 AMBULANCE FEES 127,481.10
3 RIVERS BILLING 603-00000-46230-30100000 AMBULANCE FEES 102,696.04
3 RIVERS BILLING 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-: 102,696.04
230,177.14 230,177.14
21,292,914.40 21,292,914.40
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 1,480,428.25
WISC LTD 100-00000-11301 288.27
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100-00000-11302 3,999,799.89
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 100-00000-11305 4.30
DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 100-00000-12330 63,829.86
PREPAID EXPENDITURES 100-00000-12535 11,259.83
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 1,003,705.03
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 2,324.84
COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 100-00000-45100 7,202.98
EMS ADMINISTRATION 100-00000-47440 1,500.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 83.86
COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 100-51200-45100 2,835.56
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51200-50340-31700000 57.86
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 1,612.33
MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 100-51510-50200 238.50
POSTAGE 100-51510-50211-40800000 120.61
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 72.89
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310 175.86
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-10200000 10.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-40800000 2,154.33
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-40900000 4.53
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41100000 4.52
PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 120.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-30800000 67.67
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31200000 654.21
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-42200000 2,405.59
DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 100-54600-48503 956.03
DONATIONS - CENTER 100-54600-48505 27.93
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30300000 28.36
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30400000 28.36
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30500000 28.36
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-50400000 28.34
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 100-55200-50350-31500000 827.83
SALES TAX 100-55300-50213-32400000 44 .55
ADS & PUBLICATIONS 100-55300-50315-32400000 183.80
VEHICLE EXPENSE 100-55500-50330 267.22
VEHICLE EXPENSE 100-56300-50330-41900000 28.31
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-20600000 99.66
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-32200000 35.60
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-41900000 7.12
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 100-59300-50930 3,284,186.00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-OPERA HOUSE 100-59400-50930 195,000.00
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE-CAPITAL 0O1100-59400-50931 200,000.00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-SICK LEAVE 100-59500-50930 100,000.00
TR OUT - LIBRARY FUND 100-59500-50936 632,350.00
TRANSFER TO LANDMARKS 100-59500-50943 15,000.00
TRANSFER TO RDA 100-59510-50932 8,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 203-00000-11302 4.34
INTEREST 203-00000-48110 4.34
PRIMARY CHECKING 204-00000-11100 150.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 204-00000-11302 12.70
INTEREST 204-00000-48110 12.70
ADMINSTRATION 204-57120-50850 150.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 205-00000-11100 113,088.00
ADMINSTRATION 205-57120-50850 150.00
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 205-59230-50931 112,938.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 206-00000-11100 8,881.00
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 206-00000-11303 13.35
TAXES RECEIVABLE 206-00000-13070 125,000.00
INTEREST 206-00000-48110 13.35
ADMINSTRATION 206-57120-50850 150.00
TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND 206-59230-50930 133,731.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 207-00000-11100 334,875.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 207-00000-11302 7.74
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DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
INTEREST 207-00000-48110 7.74
ADMINSTRATION 207-57120-50850 150.00
TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND 207-59230-50930 334,725.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 208-00000-11100 150.00
TAXES RECEIVABLE 208-00000-13070 24,741.00
ADMINSTRATION 208-57120-50850 150.00
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 208-59230-50931 24,741.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 632,350.00
US BANK - CC 215-00000-11102 5.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 215-00000-49210-10100000 632,350.00
MISC EXPENSES 215-55110-50300-53800000 5.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 217-00000-11302 4.97
INTEREST 217-00000-48110 4.97
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 221-00000-11302 0.30
INTEREST 221-00000-48110 0.30
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 223-00000-11302 10.56
INTEREST 223-00000-48110 10.56
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 263,996.39
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 224-00000-13010 118,008.25
STORMWATER USER FEES 224-00000-46300 123,818.83
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 224-53300-50217-50600000 5,810.58
EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 247.39
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 224-55300-50931 263,749.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225-00000-11302 0.62
INTEREST 225-00000-48109 0.03
INTEREST - BAILEY SISTER ACCOUNT 225-00000-48110 0.59
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 227-00000-11302 1.86
INTEREST 227-00000-48110 1.86
PRIMARY CHECKING 228-00000-11100 100,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 228-00000-11302 2.49
INTEREST 228-00000-48110 2.49
TRANSFER IN - EMS 228-00000-49203 100,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 231-00000-11100 0.51
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 231-00000-11302 0.061
INTEREST 231-00000-48110 0.61
OPERATING EXPENSES 231-54600-50340 0.51
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 232-00000-11302 0.32
INTEREST 232-00000-48110 0.32
PRIMARY CHECKING 234-00000-11100 17.85
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 234-00000-11302 4.97
INTEREST 234-00000-48110 4.97
FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 234-55100-50724 17.85
PRIMARY CHECKING 235-00000-11100 15,000.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 235-00000-49210 15,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 242-00000-11302 0.61
INTEREST 242-00000-48110 0.61
FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 243-00000-11200 1,857.64
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 243-00000-11302 18.92
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INTEREST 243-00000-48110 18.92
DIVIDENDS 243-00000-48114 1,179.39
GAINS & (LOSSES) 243-00000-48950 3,037.03
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 214,189.43
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 2,166.23
SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 245-00000-21104 100.65
INTEREST 245-00000-48110-50200000 0.21
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 245-00000-49210 195,000.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 245-55190-50216-50200000 174.05
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 245-55190-50216-50210211 4,800.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50220025 12,500.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC EVENT EXPEI245-55190-50346-50200000 2.31
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 246-00000-11302 0.01
INTEREST 246-00000-48110 0.01
PRIMARY CHECKING 249-00000-11100 799,433.26
TAXES RECEIVABLE 249-00000-13070 799,433.26
PRIMARY CHECKING 250-00000-11100 100,000.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 250-00000-49210 100,000.00
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 260-00000-13010 5,344.22
ADMINSTRATION 260-55100-50850 5,344.22
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 8,000.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 261-00000-49210 8,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 270-00000-11100 33,360.63
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 11.49
SPEC ASSMTS RECVABLE-C & G 270-00000-12601 11,642.38
TAXES RECEIVABLE 270-00000-13070 118,360.63
DEFERRED SPEC ASSESSMENTS-CURG 270-00000-26200 11,642.38
INTEREST 270-00000-48110 11.49
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 270-59400-50930 85,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 519,818.64
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 300-00000-11303 3.56
INTEREST 300-00000-48110 3.56
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 300-00000-49210 3,284,186.00
TRANSFER IN - TIF #5 300-00000-49216 112,938.00
TRANSFER IN - TIF #6 300-00000-49217 133,731.00
TRANSFER IN - TIF #7 300-00000-49218 334,725.00
TRANSFER IN - #8 300-00000-49219 24,741.00
TRANSFER IN - STORM WATER 300-00000-49225 263,749.00
TRANSFER IN - SP ASSESSMENT 300-00000-49226 35,000.00
PRINCIPAL 300-58100-50610 3,146,021.30
INTEREST 300-58200-50620 523,230.06
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 150,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 400-00000-11302 38.15
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 400-00000-11303 5.49
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 400-00000-11305 10.35
INTEREST 400-00000-48110 53.99
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 400-00000-49210 100,000.00
TRANSFER IN - SP ASSESSMENT 400-00000-49226 50,000.00





04/22/2021 08:34 AM
User: JAMIN

JOURNALS REPORT

FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021

Page: 20/20

DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
PRIMARY CHECKING 410-00000-11100 100,000.00
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 410-00000-11303 3.68
INTEREST 410-00000-48110 3.68
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 410-00000-49210 100,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 411-00000-11100 2,435.44
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 411-00000-11302 11.78
INTEREST 411-00000-48110 11.78
RENT INCOME - UTILITY BUILDING 411-00000-48200 2,435.44
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 412-00000-11302 8.38
INTEREST 412-00000-48110 8.38
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 104,318.47
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 603-00000-13016 24,785.06
AMBULANCE FEES 603-00000-46230-30100000 24,785.06
OFFICE SUPPLIES 603-52300-50310-30100000 2.40
RENT EXPENSE 603-52300-50316-30100000 2,435.44
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 603-52300-50325-30100000 1,500.00
VEHICLE EXPENSE 603-52300-50330-30100000 380.63
TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 603-59230-50933-30100000 100,000.00

GRAND TOTAL:

13,082,188.28

13,082,188.

28





		1 - March Bank Reconciliation

		2 - March Receipts Register

		3 - March Cash Summary by Fund

		4 - March Check Reconciliation

		5 - March Manual JE Report




FINANCE MINUTES
April 13,2021 @ 6:00 p.m.
GoToMeeting

Call to Order:
Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Present:
Schumacher, Jenson, Reeves, Doom and Mayor Swadley

Also Present:
Finance Director Friedl, Clerk Licht, Planning Director Scheel and EMS Director Schimelpfenig

Communications:
Finance Director Friedl presented the proposed budget timeline.

Reports: the following reports were entered into the record.

e February Treasurer’s Report

e March Contingency Report

e March 31, 2021 Financial Statements
e March 31, 2021 YTD CIP Report

Approval of the March 23, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes
Motion by Jenson, second by Reeves to approve the minutes. Motion carried 5-0.

Authorizing the proper City official(s) to enter into the “Business Associate” and “Ambulance Services”
Agreements with Agrace HospiceCare, Incorporated
Motion by Jenson, second by Reeves to table until corrections can be made. Motion carried 5-0.

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into the 2021 Street Pulverization Project
Contract 3-2021

Motion by Doom, second by Reeves to recommend that council approve a resolution Authorizing and
directing the proper City official(s) to enter into the 2021 Street Pulverization Project Contract 3-2021.
Motion carried 5-0.

Resolution calling on the Legislature to pass a state budget increasing funding for the shared revenue
program

Motion by Reeves, second by Doom to recommend that council approve a Resolution calling on the
Legislature to pass a state budget increasing funding for the shared revenue program. Motion carried 5-
0.

Discussion and possible action in consideration of paying down the KPW Commercial Phase MRO
using a schedule other than the scheduled outlined in the Second Amended and Restated Agreement
to Undertake Development dated June 9, 2015

No action was taken on this item. It will be back before the committee at its next meeting.






Discussion and possible action regarding the City collaborating with MadREP, Madison Development
Corporation and regional Counties and Municipalities to participate in funding through the US EDA to
establish a Revolving Loan Fund

The committee did not discuss this item due to time constraints. It will be back before the committee at
a future meeting.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS — TIME PERMITTING

Discussion and possible action regarding investigating the waiving or delaying of certain license
and permit fees further
The committee did not discuss this item due to time constraints.

Discussion and possible action regarding the timeline and process related to the creation of TIF No.
9 and the HWY 51 West project
The committee did not discuss this item due to time constraints.

Adjournment:
Motion by Jenson, second by Reeves to adjourn at 7:00 p.m. Motion carried 5-0.






JOINT REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY/FINANCE COMMITTEE
MEETING MINUTES

Wednesday, April 14, 2021 6:00 p.m.

Remote GoToMeeting ID 915-939-109

RDA Members Present: Dale Reeves, Regina Hirsch, Lukas Trow, Roger Springman, Peter
Manley, Ozzie Doom, Carl Chenoweth

Finance Members Present: Brett Schumacher, Lisa Reeves, Greg Jenson, Ozzie Doom, Mayor
Swadley

Absent and excused: None

Others present: Finance Director Fried|, Attorney Dregne, Planning Director Scheel, Gary
Becker, Curt Brink, Alder Tikalsky, Alder Hundt, Craig Kettleson, Mike Connor, Alder Heili

Call to order: Reeves called the Redevelopment Authority meeting to order at 6:01 p.m.
Call to order: Schumacher called the Finance Committee meeting to order at 6:01 p.m.

Communications:

Springman provided an update on the RDA flyer and noted they have been working with Sharon
Mason-Boersma in relation to the Downtown Business Association and he is hoping to have her
attend a future meeting.

Public Comments:
None.

Redevelopment Authority Business

a. *** Discussion and possible action regarding the Real Estate Purchase and Sale
Agreement between the City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority, the City of
Stoughton, and Curt Vaughn Brink LLC ***

b. *** Discussion and possible action regarding the Agreement to Undertake
Development between City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority, the City of
Stoughton, and Curt Vaughn Brink LLC ***

Motion by Hirsch to go into closed session at 6:44 p.m., second by Chenoweth. Motion
passed 7-0.





Finance Committee Business

a. Discussion and possible action regarding applying for an EDA Build2Scale grant in the
amount of $750,000 for an Innovation Center and Stoughton Area Lifelong Learning
Network

Becker went through a brief presentation in relation to the proposed Innovation Center and
Stoughton Area Lifelong Learning Network.

Mayor Swadley, Craig Kettleson and Mike Connor provided the Committee with some additional
information/history related to the proposed project.

Motion by Jenson to recommend to Council, second by Reeves. Motion passed 5 — 0.

b. *** Discussion and possible action regarding the Real Estate Purchase and Sale
Agreement between the City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority, the City of
Stoughton, and Curt Vaughn Brink LLC ***

c. *** Discussion and possible action regarding the Agreement to Undertake
Development between City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority, the City of
Stoughton, and Curt Vaughn Brink LLC ***

Motion by Doom to go into closed session at 6:44 p.m., second by Reeves. Motion passed 5-
0.

Adjourn Redevelopment Authority Meeting:

Motion by Chenoweth to adjourn the meeting, second by Hirsch. Meeting adjourned at 8:55
p.m.

Adjourn Finance Committee Meeting:
Motion by Reeves to adjourn the meeting, second by Doom. Meeting adjourned at 8:55 p.m.






CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S Forrest, Stoughton, WI 53589

I ‘ - (608) 873-6677 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us
Date: April 22,2021
To: Finance Committee
From: Jamin Friedl
Subject: Release of KPW Phase I Municipal Revenue Obligation

The development agreement for the commercial phase of the Kettle Park West development
entitles the developer to receive a TIF-funding Municipal Revenue Obligation (the “Commercial
Phase MRO”) to pay the cost of site grading work within that phase, up to $550,000. When issued,
the Commercial Phase MRO is payable over the remaining life of the TIF District, without interest.

The Commercial Phase MRO has not yet been issued. Instead, the developer assigned it to the
City to secure the developer’s park-dedication related obligations. The development agreement
for the residential phase of the Kettle Park West Development required the developer to annex
about 4 acres of land in the town of Rutland to the City, and to convey that land to the City as an
addition to the 6.3 acres already dedicated for park purposes. The Commercial Phase MRO was
assigned to the City to protect the City in the event the 4 acres is not annexed and conveyed to the
City.

The annexation of the 4 acre parcel has been completed. We expect the 4 acres to be conveyed to
the City shortly. Once that has occurred, we will issue the Commercial Phase MRO to the
developer.

Forward Development is requesting the entire amount be paid in one lump sum as opposed to using
the amortization schedule laid out below. Any changes to the payment schedule as described in
the Second Amended and Restated Agreement to Undertake Development must be approved by
City Council.

Forward Development’s reasoning for this request is laid out below.



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



1. “But For Test” — The but for test indicated that $5,000,000 was needed to move the
project forward. The Council at that time chose to push the $550,000 as an incentive to
achieve the assessment values.

2. Project Sources and Uses — The $550,000 of costs did not go away so FDG needed to
finance that portion themselves. Debt financing was not available because it had already
been maximized for construction and other purposes. Therefore, FDG needed to go to
outside investors to obtain unsecured notes (i.e. could not be collateralized as it is based
on a future event). The interest rate on the unsecured notes is 12%, and they are still
outstanding today.

3. Anticipated Payments — In the original project plan, the $550,000 was shown as a lump
sum payment. The MRO was written differently, FDG assumes this is because the City
wanted the flexibility to pay it over and extended timeframe if needed. However, FDG
believes the City is required per the previous TIF agreement (Phase 1) and the current TIF
agreement (Phase 2) to set aside the funds if available to make this
payment. Therefore, FDG believes that once the priority payments, prior to FDG’s
payment being made, the funds can’t be used for any other purpose.

4. Amount Set Aside for the Excess TIF — Currently, the cash within the TID exceeds
$900,000 after all payments have been made and therefore $550,000 is available and must
be set aside for KPW.

5. 2020 Budgeted Amount — When the project amendment was approved, it showed the
payment of the $550,000 over 3 years instead of the lump sum as originally
projected. The intent wasn’t to show the payment not being made in a lump sum, it was
just showing the payment based on cash projected (i.e. an estimate). We are a year later
in the schedule (i.e. KPW deferred the payment request because of the park dedication
and annexation issue) so the 1st two payments are available and the tax receipts exceeded
the projections. So therefore, the cash is available sooner than projected.

Respectfully,

Jamin Friedl





AMORTIZATION OPTIONS

2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

PROPOSED

KPW Phase | MRO Amortization Schedule
Remaining tid No. 7 Expenditure Period

Annual Payment *

Principal Balance

R V2R Vo SR Vo TR Vo S V0 SRV U V2 R Vo SR Va8

61,111.11
61,111.11
61,111.11
61,111.11
61,111.11
61,111.11
61,111.11
61,111.11
61,111.12

B2 R Vo Vo T ¥ ¥ Vo V2 V2 i Vo

488,888.89
427,777.78
366,666.67
305,555.56
244,444.45
183,333.34
122,222.23

61,111.12

2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034

PROPOSED

KPW Phase | MRO Amortization Schedule

Annual Payment *

Remaing Life of the TID No. 7

Principal Balance

R V2 Vo S Vot Vo SV A Vo B V0 BN V2 I Vo B Vo i Vo B Vo R V0 I V2 3

39,285.71
39,285.71
39,285.71
39,285.71
39,285.71
39,285.71
39,285.71
39,285.71
39,285.71
39,285.71
39,285.71
39,285.71
39,285.71
39,285.77

* - Payments will be issued by the City on November 1st of each year

RV Vo S Vs T 0 ¥ RV Vo RV RV 2 Vo S Vo i Vo R V8

510,714.29
471,428.58
432,142.87
392,857.16
353,571.45
314,285.74
275,000.03
235,714.32
196,428.61
157,142.90
117,857.19

78,571.48

39,285.77





LANGUAGE IN THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT TO UNDERTAKE DEVELOPMENT

C.3. Municipal Revenue Obligation. Following the completion of the Site Grading, Developer
may provide to the City a written request for issuance of a Municipal Revenue Obligation, which
request shall include Developer's certification of the cost of the Site Grading and documentation
of Developer's payments to contractors for the Site Grading work. Within forty-five days after
submittal of a complete written request for issuance of the Municipal Revenue Obligation with
the required certification and documentation, the City shall issue a Municipal Revenue
Obligation to Developer, in the principal amount of the lesser of (1) the cost of the Site Grading
work or (2) Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($550,000), in the form attached hereto as
Attachment E, under the following terms and conditions:

(a) The Municipal Revenue Obligation shall not bear interest.

(b) Any payment on the Municipal Revenue Obligation which is due on any Payment Date shall
be payable solely from and only to the extent that the City has received as of such Payment Date
Excess Tax Increment, and such Excess Tax Increment has been appropriated by the Common
Council to payment of the Municipal Revenue Obligation.

(c) For purposes of the Municipal Revenue Obligation, a “Payment Date” shall mean each of the
Scheduled Payment Dates set forth on a schedule to be prepared by the City and attached to the
Municipal Revenue Obligation when issued. The scheduled payment dates shall be prepared
such that the payments on the Municipal Revenue Obligation are amortized over the remaining
number of years that tax increment generated by the District may lawfully be allocated to make
payments on the Municipal Revenue Obligation. On each of the Payment Dates, the City shall
pay to Developer the Excess Tax Increment, up to the Scheduled Payment Amount shown on the
schedule attached to the Municipal Revenue Obligation, together with such additional amounts,
if any, deferred from prior years as may be payable on the Payment Date as provided under the
terms of the Municipal Revenue Obligation, that has been appropriated for that purpose by the
Common Council in accordance with the requirements for revenue obligations.

(d) The City covenants and agrees that Excess Tax Increment held by the City as of a given
Payment Date shall not be appropriated for any other use, if not appropriated for the Municipal
Revenue Obligation due as of such Payment Date, until the City has paid the Municipal Revenue
Obligation payment due on the Payment Date in that year (including the Scheduled Payment
Amount plus any additional amounts deferred from prior years and payable on that Payment
Date), or until said Municipal Revenue Obligation has been paid. The District shall not be
terminated until the Municipal Revenue Obligation has been paid, or until the District must be
terminated by law, whichever first occurs.

D. 3. Allocation of Actual Tax Increment. Actual Tax Increment shall be applied as follows:

(a) In 2015 and 2016, all Actual Tax Increment shall be allocated to the City to pay City
Administrative Costs and other project costs related to the District.

(b) In 2017 through 2033, or until the District is terminated, whichever is sooner, Actual Tax
Increment shall be allocated as follows:





(1) First, to pay City Administrative Costs.

(2) Second, to pay Annual Debt Service on City Borrowing for reimbursing
Developer for the Stormwater Management Improvements.

(3) Third, to pay Annual Debt Service on City Borrowing for reimbursing
Developer for the Oft-Site Public Improvements.

(4) Fourth, "Excess Tax Increment" shall be available for payment of the
Municipal Revenue Obligation referred to in Section C.3 of this Agreement. For purposes
of this Agreement, "Excess Tax Increment" shall mean Actual Tax Increment remaining
each year after paying Annual Debt Service on City Borrowing each year. Excess Tax
Increment remaining after the City has paid the Municipal Revenue Obligation payment
due on the Payment Date in a given year (including the Scheduled Payment Amount plus
any additional amounts deferred from prior years and payable on that Payment Date) may
be used by the City to pay any District project costs it may chose, in its discretion.

LANGUAGE IN THE SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT TO
UNDERTAKE DEVELOPMENT

(c) For purposes of the Municipal Revenue Obligation, a "Payment Date" shall mean each of the
Scheduled Payment Dates set forth on a schedule to be prepared by the City and attached to the
Municipal Revenue Obligation when issued. The scheduled payment dates shall be prepared
such that the payments on the Municipal Revenue Obligation are amortized over the remaining
number of years that tax increment generated by the District may lawfully he allocated to make
payments on the Municipal Revenue Obligation. On each of the Payment Dates, the City shall
pay to Developer the Excess Tax Increment, up to the Scheduled Payment Amount shown on the
schedule attached to the Municipal Revenue Obligation, together with such additional amounts,
if any, deferred from prior years as may be payable on the Payment Date as provided under the
terms of the Municipal Revenue Obligation, that has been appropriated for that purpose by the
Common Council in accordance with the requirements for revenue obligations.

Section C.3. (d) states as follows: “The City covenants and agrees that Excess Tax Increment
held by the City as of a given Payment Date shall not be appropriated for any other use, if not
appropriated for the Municipal Revenue Obligation due as of such Payment Date, until the City
has paid the Municipal Revenue Obligation payment due on the Payment Date in that year
(including the Scheduled Payment Amount plus any additional amounts deferred from prior
years and payable on that Payment Date), or until said Municipal Revenue Obligation has been
paid.”

Section D. 3 (b) (4) states as follows: “Excess Tax Increment remaining after the City has paid
the Municipal Revenue Obligation payment due on the Payment Date in a given year (including
the Scheduled Payment Amount plus any additional amounts deferred from prior years and
payable on that Payment Date) may be used by the City to pay any District project costs it may
chose, in its discretion.”





LANGUAGE IN THE OCTOBER 1, 2020 TIF AGREEMENT

1. Allocation of Actual Tax Increment. Beginning in 2020 and continuing through
2035, the City, subject to annual appropriations and pursuant to the terms contained in this
Agreement, shall, annually, distribute Actual Tax Increment as follows:

1) First, to the City for the payment of Administrative Costs.
i1) Second, to the City to pay the cost of wetland restoration work on Outlot 1 of the CSM.
i11) Third, for the payment of the Commercial Phase TIF Borrowing.

iv) Fourth, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (i), (ii) and (iii) above shall be
made available for payment of the Commercial Phase MRO.

v) Fifth, to pay any City borrowing incurred to finance the construction of improvements
to Oak Opening Drive and Deer Point Drive in the Town of Rutland.

vi) Sixth, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (1), (ii), (iii), (iv) and (v) above
shall be made available for payment of the Residential Phase MRO. For purposes of
this Agreement, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (i), (ii), (iii), (iv) and
(v) above shall be referred to as “Available Tax Increment.”

vii) Seventh, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (v) and (vi)
above shall be allocated to the City to pay for the construction of the Jackson Street
force main and the extension of a water main along S.T.H. 138.

viii)  Finally, after the payments are made pursuant to subsections (i) through (vii)
immediately above, any remaining Actual Tax Increment shall be used by the City at
its discretion, including to pay the cost of constructing the intersection of S.T.H. 138
and Oak Opening Drive.





04/08/2021 09:12 AM BALANCE SHEET FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/1

User: JAMIN Period Ending 03/31/2021
DB: Stoughton

Fund 207 TID #7 FUND

GL Number Description Balance

*** Assets *x*

207-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 614,175.45
207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 300,999.52
207-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 9,842.49
207-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 193,963.73

Total Assets 1,118,981.19

***% Tiabilities ***

207-00000-26000 DEFERRED REVENUE 15,842.14

Total Liabilities 15,842 .14

*** Fund Balance ***

207-00000-39000 FUND BALANCE 675,695.12
Total Fund Balance 675,695.12
Beginning Fund Balance 675,695.12
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 427,443.93
Ending Fund Balance 1,103,139.05

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 1,118,981.19





04/09/2021 09:12 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/1

User: JAMIN PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2021
DB: Stoughton % Fiscal Year Completed: 24.66
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE
2021 03/31/2021 MONTH 03/31/2021 BALANCE % BDGT
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)  INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 207 - TID #7 FUND

Revenues

207 41110 PROPERTY TAXES 770,000.00 762,485.69 0.00 7,514.31 99.02
207 42190 TAX INCREMENT GUARANTEE 33,000.00 0.00 (246.85) 33,000.00 0.00
207 48110 INTEREST 2,800.00 38.07 10.65 2,761.93 1.36
TOTAL REVENUES 805,800.00 762,523.76 (236.20) 43,276.24 94.63
Expenditures

207 50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
207 50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00
207 50850 ADMINSTRATION 5,000.00 354.83 354.83 4,645.17 7.10
207 50930 TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND 334,725.00 334,725.00 334,725.00 0.00 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 544,725.00 335,079.83 335,079.83 209,645.17 61.51
Fund 207 - TID #7 FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 805,800.00 762,523.76 (236.20) 43,276.24 94.63
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 544,725.00 335,079.83 335,079.83 209,645.17 61.51

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 261,075.00 427,443.93 (335,316.03) (166,368.93) 163.72





Stoughton Finance Committee — April 13, 2021 Meeting
Kettle Park West — Summary of Key Items

KPW Position: The Excess TIF Payment was always intended to be paid from excess cash in
the TID. KPW requests that a payment of $550,000 be made from the excess cash.

Background Information on the “Excess TIF Payment”

Original TIF request was for $5,000,000

Council was concerned about sufficient increment to pay the debt so ~$4,447,000 was
approved

An “Excess TIF Payment” was agreed to if certain conditions were met

Costs incurred by KPW exceeded planned costs and all costs have been paid

All conditions for payment have been met

Tax increment and payments have exceeded the original targets/plan and thus cash is
available

Original intent was to pay with excess cash not per the language in the MRO

Key Supporting Documentation

Exhibit A - The Agreement to Undertake Development between The City of Stoughton
and Kettle Park West, LLC dated June 9, 2015 states that: Excess Tax Increment
remaining after payment of the MRO may be used by the City to pay any District project
it chooses, in its discretion (Section D3(b)(4) on pages 13 and 14)

Exhibit B - The approved Project Plan for TIF District #7 from 2014 contains a chart
which shows Estimated Cash Flow for the Phase | Full Build Out which shows a
$550,000 developer cash grant in 2023 (lump sum payment).

Exhibit C - The TIF Agreement between The City of Stoughton and Kettle Park West,
LLC dated October 1, 2020 amends Section D3 of the Commercial Phase Development
Agreement and states that: Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying city
administrative costs, wetland restoration costs and payment of Commercial Phase TIF
borrowing shall be made available for the payment of the Commercial Phase MRO.
(Paragraph 6(iv))

Exhibit D - The Project Plan for the Project Plan Amendment of TID No. 7 by Ehlers
dated April 29, 2020 contains a chart on page 25 which shows a total of $550,000 in
Phase | MRO Expenditures from 2020 through 2022.

All supporting documentation is consistent with available excess cash being paid to KPW.





Exhibit A

service schedule when City Borrowings are finalized. It is further understood and agreed that
this paragraph shall not preclude the City from any refinancing or restructuring of City
Borrowing in order to take advantage of any increased cash flow to the District or lower interest
rates.

2. Developer Guarantees to City.

(a) Guarantee of Tax Increment. Developer acknowledges and agrees that
the Tax Increment received by the City from the District is intended to be sufficient to pay the
Annual Debt Service on the City Borrowing. It is further agreed that the Annual Debt Service on
the City Borrowing be paid from Tax Increment generated by the District, and/or capitalized
interest available under the City Borrowing, in accordance with Wis. Stat. sec. 66.1105.

(b)  Guarantee of Sufficient Actual Tax Increment to Pay Annual Debt Service.
Developer guarantees that, beginning in the calendar year 2018, the Actual Tax Increment will
be sufficient to fully pay the Annual Debt Service on City Borrowing. If, in any calendar year
beginning with calendar year 2018, the Actual Tax Increment received by the City and allocated
as described in Section D. 3 is insufficient to pay the Annual Debt Service due that year, then
Developer shall be required to pay to the City, and the City shall be entitled to draw on the Letter
of Credit, the amount by which the Actual Tax Increment is insufficient to pay the Annual Debt
Service due that year. Withdrawals on the Letter of Credit may be made at any time within 30
days before or after the due date of an Annual Debt Service Payment, and Developer's due date
for making any required payment on Developer's guarantee, to avoid withdrawals on the Letter
of Credit or interest charges, shall be 31 days before the due date of an Annual Debt Service
payment. The City shall provide Developer with written notice of any insufficiency in the
Actual Tax Increment 45 days prior to the due date of an Annual Debt Service payment, or as
soon thereafter as the amount of the insufficiency is known to the City.

3. Allocation of Actual Tax Increment. Actual Tax Increment shall be applied as
follows: :

(a) In 2016 and 2017, all Actual Tax Increment shall be allocated to the City
to pay City Administrative Costs and other project costs related to the District.

(b)  In 2018 through 2034, or until the District is terminated, whichever is
sooner, Actual Tax Increment shall be allocated as follows:

(1)  First, to pay City Administrative Costs.

(2)  Second, to pay Annual Debt Service on City Borrowing for
reimbursing Developer for the Stormwater Management Improvements.

(3)  Third, to pay Annual Debt Service on City Borrowing for
reimbursing Developer for the Off-Site Public Improvements.
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(4) Fourth, "Excess Tax Increment" shall be available for payment of
the Municipal Revenue Obligation referred to in Section C.3 of this Agreement.
For purposes of this Agreement, "Excess Tax Increment" shall mean Actual Tax
Increment remaining each year after paying Annual Debt Service on City
Borrowing each year. Excess Tax Increment remaining after the City has paid the
Municipal Revenue Obligation payment due on the Payment Date in a given year
(including the Scheduled Payment Amount plus any additional amounts deferred
from prior years and payable on that Payment Date) may be used by the City to
pay any District project costs it may chose, in its discretion.

4, Letter of Credit.

(a) Developer shall provide an irrevocable letter of credit issued pursuant to
Chapter 405 of the Wisconsin Statutes to the City to secure Developer's tax increment guarantee
obligations under Section D.2(b) of this Agreement. The letter of credit shall be in a form
acceptable to the City, and shall be issued by an entity that is acceptable to the City, or that has a
rating of its long-term unsecured debt not lower than A1 by Moody’s Investors Service or A+ by
Standard and Poor’s. It shall be payable at sight to the City, and shall bear an expiration date not
earlier than three years after its initial issuance. The letter of credit shall be payable to the City at
any time upon presentation of the following: (1) a sight draft drawn on the issuing bank in an
amount to which the City is entitled under this Agreement; (2) an affidavit executed by a person
authorized by the City stating that monies are due from Developer pursuant to the guarantee
obligations in Section D.2(b); and (3) the letter of credit. After the initial term, Developer shall
timely renew the letter of credit for additional terms of not less than one year, so that the amount
of the letter of credit is at all times not less than the amount required by this Agreement. The
initial and each renewed or replacement letter of credit shall by express language be
automatically extended without amendment for a period of one year from its expiration date,
unless at least 45 days before such expiration date the issuer of the letter of credit notifies the
City in writing that the letter of credit will not be extended for an additional one year period, or
notifies the City in writing that the letter of credit will be renewed or replaced by a letter of credit
in an amount that is less than the amount required by this Agreement, which amount shall be
specified in such written notice. Upon receipt of notice that the letter of credit will not be
extended. for an additional one year period, or will be extended, renewed or replaced in an
amount that is less than the amount required by this Agreement, the City may draw upon the
letter of credit an amount sufficient to secure performance of Developer's remaining guarantee
obligations.

(b}  The amount of the initial and each renewed or replacement letter of credit
shall be equal to the total principal and interest payments that remain unpaid on all remaining
Annual Debt Service Payments on City Borrowing. For example, based upon the Schedule of
Annual Debt Service Payments attached as Attachment B, the amount of the initial letter of
credit would be $6,765,224.60. However, the amount of the required letter of credit may be
reduced by the amount of the Annual Debt Service that will be paid by Actual Tax Increment
that has been created within the District, and allocated to pay Annual Debt Service as provided in
Section D.3. The Annual Debt Service payments that will be paid by Actual Tax Increment that
has been created within the District shall be calculated by the City, using the actual Value
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Exhibit B

City of Stoughton, Wisconsin

Estim

ated Cash Flow: Phase 1 Full Build otit

Incremental
Assessed Vae Armual Esfmaied Cly | Tax Increment Annual Tax Curmilafve Tax

TID Assessment {Land and Projeciod Tolal | Incremental Tax | TID Adwin | Avallable br Debt | Cumuiaive Tax | City GO Bond Debt |  Develoger Increment Available { Increment Avalabie

Year Yeur tmprovemank} | Incremental AV Revenue Cosk Service Increment Sarvice Cash Grant Afer DS Afer Debi Service
0 2014
1 2045
2) 2015 510,533,020 8 10,533,020 | & -5 (15000 § (15,0000] $ {15,000} g {15,000 § (15,000}
3 217] § 5A96,3804 § 17020400 | 8 242841 | § (5000)] § 2278% [ 8 222891 % {193,292.13) 3 44,598 [ § 29,589
4| 2068l . . . .- .|§ .17,029400( 8 3925688 | $ {5.000)] § JB7.686 | 3 610,589 § 3 {385,584.46) 5 11148 30,713
5 219 § 17,029,400 8 392,588 | § (5.000){ 5 IBrE98 | 8 998,287 { 5 {388,584.26) $ 1,148 3,827
6 2020 § 4428700]8 21,458,100} 3 392,658 [ 8 {5,000)| § 387,658 | § 1,385985 1§ {386,584.26) 3 $.114 [ § 32,94
7 021§ 4901900 % 26360000 3 494824 | {5000)| § 689,874 | § 1,875,809 | § {386,584.26) $ 103,240 | § 136,180
8 2022 § 6935600 8 33295600[ 3 607,862 | § (5,000)] § 02462 | § 2478671 1 § {386,584.26) $ 216,277 | § 392,457
i 2023) § -  33,205800 } 3 T67,797 | § {5,000)] 3 762,757 | & 5241467 1% {386,584.26) | %{550,000.00) 3 (173,788)| 178,670
10 024 § <% 3320660053 67,797 | 3 {5,000)] § 762757 | § 4.004,264 | % {386,584.26) $ 376,212 | § 554,882

- 1 -5l § — - = & 332956008 767,787 [§ (5000018 -762;797-'§  --4;767,060-( % - —{3B6,584.26) 15 - 37621218 - 3,084
12| 2026( § -1% 3320660008 67,797 | § (5,000)] 3 762,757 | § 5,929,857 | % {386,584.26) $ 376,212 1% 1,307,306
131 2027} § -|§ 332056001% T6I797 | 5 {5,000)| § 762,757 | 8 6,292,653 | § {306,584.26) 8 376,212 | § 1,663,519
14 2028 § 1§ 33205600 % 767,797 [ S {5.000)] § 762797 { & 7,055450 1 3 {385,584.26) 5 N2 5 2,059,731
15| 2029} $ -5 33255600t % 764,797 | & (5.000)] § 762,797 | § 7818246 1 § {385,584.26) 3 376,212 |8 2,435,943
18| 2050) § 1% 332056000 % 760,797 | $ {5,000} § 762,797 | § 8,581,0431 % {308,584.26) S 376,212 | % 2.812,185
17 2031) § -5 33,205,600 § § 767,797 [ § {5.000)] § 762,797 | 8 034384018 {305584.26) 3 37621218 3,188,368
18| 2032 & -5 33,2956001 % 767,797 | § (6,000} § 762,797 | § 10,106,636 { § [386,584.26) 5 376,212 8 1,564,580
19 2033) § -5 33,205,600 % 67787 | (5,000)| & 762797 | & 1086943313 [386,584.26) 3 376,212} 3 3,840,792
20 2034 § -5 332956001 % 767,797 | § (5,000)] 762797 | % 14632,228(3% (386,584.26) 3 Je1213 4,317,005
Tolat $ 33,?_95.500[ 5 11,737.229 |5 (10500001 § 11,632,229 5 (6,765, 224.60)) ${55G,000000( 5 4,317,004.56

\XJ\DQ Section G Financing

Financing for the proposed project will be done primarily on an upfront or pay-as-you-go basis. The City anticipates
using a combination of bonds and internal loans to finance the upfront costs necessary for the project to proceed.
With pay-as-you-go financing the developer finances the improvement costs upfront and is reimbursad with future tax
increment revenues. TIF borrowing may be dene annually or on a project-specific basis and it is not anticipated that
the total amount of project costs would be considered for one borrowing. The City may also pursue grant funding to
finance a portion of the project costs.

Tahles | and [ll, which is also referenced in the Ecanomic Feasibility Study Section, give a summary of project costs,
proposed cash flow schedule, and projected tax increment revenues on an annual basis during the duration of the
District. Current projections indicate that all project costs of the district should be financed by tax increment revenue
within the twenty year statutorily-required retirement period. The TID Project Plan has been written to enable project
costs to be completed in order to encourage new development within the District boundaries. An annual analysis
should be made to strategize financing alternatives in consideration of potential shortfalls between tax increments
collected and debt service required fo pay the bonds. Excess tax increments will be available to cover potential
shortfalis with repayment to the City prior to retirement of the District. The City anticipates annually reviewing future
expenditures and determining economic feasibility prior o authorizing additional expenditures.

The total scope of activities is esfimated within the project cost estimates in Table L. Any non-tax revenues received
may reduce the applicable TIF project expenditure which, in furn, will reduce the total amount of TIF project costs.
This reduction will allow the City more flexibility in determining the timeframe for other project expenditures.
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Exhibit C

to the qualifications stated or referenced herein. Neither the full faith and credit nor the taxing
powers of the City are pledged to the payment of the principal of the Residential Phase MROs
and no property or other asset of the City, except the above-referenced revenues, is or shall be a
source of payment of the City’s obligations hereunder and thereunder.

j The City shall have the right to prepay the outstanding principal balance of
the Residential Phase MROs at any time, at par and without penalty.

k. The City’s obligation to issue a MRO is conditioned upon satisfaction of
the following conditions: (1) the Project Plan for the District must be amended to authorize the
provision of $3,000,000 in tax increment funding to Developer pursuant to this Agreement, and
to authorize tax increment funding of the construction of a force main in Jackson Street, a water
main extension along STH 138, the construction of Oak Opening Drive and Deer Point Drive in
the Town of Rutland, and the intersection of Oak Opening Drive and STH 138; and (2) the

requirements of Sections 4. a through 4. d. of this Agreement must be satisfied.

6. Allocation of Actual Tax Increment. Beginning in 2020 and continuing through
2035, the City, subject to annual appropriations and pursuant to the terms contained in this
Agreement, shall, annually, distribute Actual Tax Increment as follows:

i) First, to the City for the payment of Administrative Costs.

ii) Second, to the City to pay the cost of wetland restoration work on Outlot 1 of the
CSM.

iii) Third, for the payment of the Commercial Phase TIF Borrowing.

iv) Fourth, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (i), (i) and (iii) above shall be
made available for payment of the Commercial Phase MRO.

v) Fifth, to pay any City borrowing incurred to finance the construction of
improvements to Oak Opening Drive and Deer Point Drive in the Town of Rutland.

vi) Sixth, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (i), (ii), (iii), (iv) and (v) above
shall be made available for payment of the Residential Phase MRO. For purposes of
this Agreement, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (i), (ii), (iii), (iv) and
(v) above shall be referred to as “Available Tax Increment.”

vii) Seventh, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (i), (i), (iii), (iv), (v) and
(vi) above shall be allocated to the City to pay for the construction of the Jackson
Street force main and the extension of a water main along S.T.H. 138.

viii) Finally, after the payments are made pursuant to subsections (i) through (vii)
immediately above, any remaining Actual Tax Increment shall be used by the City at
its discretion, including to pay the cost of constructing the intersection of S.T.H. 138

and Oak Opening Drive.





This section of this Agreement amends Section D. 3 of the Commercial Phase Development
Agreement.

7. Look Back. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a financial pro forma, (the “Original
Development Pro Forma™), which shows the estimated expenses, revenues and internal rate of
return (“IRR”) associated with the development of the KPW Meadows Development. Based on
the Original Development Pro Forma, the KPW Meadows Development is expected to generate
an IRR that will not exceed fifteen percent (15%) (the “Target IRR”). Within sixty (60) days
following the fifth (5™) anniversary of the City’s acceptance of the Improvements constructed
within the final phase of development of the KPW Meadows Development (such 5™ anniversary,
the “Lookback Date”), the Developer shall submit to the City an updated statement, in the same
form and containing the same items of expenses and revenues used in the Original Development
Pro Forma, but certifying the actual expenses, revenues and IRR generated by the KPW
Meadows Development, as of the Lookback Date (the “Updated Development Pro Forma™). If
the Updated Development Pro Forma shows that the actual IRR, as of the Lookback Date, is
greater than the Target IRR, the Developer shall pay to the City an amount necessary to reduce
the actual IRR to the Target IRR (the “Lookback Payment”). If the MRO has not yet been paid
in full, then the Lookback Payment shall be deducted from the next installment(s) due to
Developer under the MRO until the Lookback Payment has been paid in full. If the Lookback
Payment is greater than the next installment(s) due to Developer under the MRO, then Developer
shall be required to pay the difference between the Lookback Payment and the next
installment(s) due under the MRO directly to the City. If the Updaled Development Pro Forma
shows that the actual IRR, as of the Lookback Date, is less than the Target IRR, the lookback
provision set forth in this paragraph shall be deemed satisfied and no further action shall be

required.

8. Binding Effect. This Agreement is binding upon the successors and assigns of
the City and the Developer; however, this provision shall not constitute an authorization of the
Developer to assign or transfer its rights and obligations under this Agreement. This Agreement
shall not be assignable by the Developer without the prior written consent of the City, which
consent shall not be unnecessarily withheld. The City may condition its consent upon the
transferee expressly assuming all of the obligations of the Developer as contained in this
Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Developer is expressly authorized to make a
collateral assignment of this Agreement to Developer’s lender, subject to all of the other terms
and conditions of this Agreement.

9. Events of Default. Failure of the Developer to observe or perform any covenant,
condition, obligation, or agreement on its part to be observed or performed under this
Agreement, within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice of default from the City,
specifying such default, shall be an “Event of Default” under this Agreement, provided,
however, that if the nature of the default is such that it cannot reasonably be cured within such
thirty (30) -day cure period, then, as long as Developer has promptly commenced and is
diligently pursuing a cure, the City shall grant an extension of time to cure the default.

10. Remedies on Default. Whenever an Event of Default occurs, the City may
suspend making payments to the Developer hereunder, until such time as the Event of Default
has been cured.

-7 -





Exhibit D

Cash Flow — TID 7 after Amendment

City of Stoughton, WI

Tax Increment District #7

Cash Flow Projection - After Amendment

Projected Revenues Expenditures Balances
Note Anticipation Notes, Series | General Obligation Bonds, Series
2015 2018A
Year Interest 4,775,000 4,090,000
Tax Earnings/  Intergov. Developer Misc Net Debt Total Dated Date: 10/21/15 Dated Date: 04/26/18 Phase Il Capital Professional Total Principal

Increments (Cost) Grants Guarantees  Revenue Proceeds Revenues Principal Rate Interest Principal Rate Interest |Phase | MRO MRO Expenditures Services Admin. | Expenditures Annual Cumulative  Outstanding Year
2015 0 745 4,738,194 4,738,939 380,760 3,363 384,123 4,354,816 4,354,816 4,775,000 2015
2016 0 10,200 10,200 1.25% 0 3,308,319 850 3,309,169 [ (3,298,969) 1,055,847 4,775,000 2016
2017 242,013 8,449 250,462 1.25% 116,059 75,684 1,239 23,678 216,660 33,802 1,089,649 4,775,000 2017
2018 415,963 4,678 4,184,948 4,605,589 4,775,000 1.25% 39,792 679,308 1,460 8,983 5,504,543 (898,954) 190,695 4,640,000 2018
2019 526,673 4,445 1,959 33,510 15,274 581,861 150,000 2.00% 183,149 1,000 334,149 247,712 438,407 4,490,000 2019
2020 546,394 4,384 550,778 210,000 2.00% 123,975 200,000 10,000 543,975 6,803 445,210 4,080,000 2020
2021 828,665 4,452 833,117 215,000 2.00% 119,725 200,000 10,000 544,725 288,392 733,602 3,665,000 2021
2022 1,105,114 7,336 1,112,450 220,000 3.00% 114,275 150,000 402,059 10,000 896,334 216,116 949,718 3,295,000 2022
2023 1,274,661 9,497 1,284,158 225,000 3.00% 107,600 402,059 690,000 10,000 1,434,659 (150,501) 799,217 3,070,000 2023
2024 1,627,048 7,992 1,635,040 235,000  3.00% 100,700 402,059 661,250 10,000 1,409,009 226,031 1,025,248 2,835,000 2024
2025 1,864,155 10,252 1,874,407 240,000  3.00% 93,575 402,059 310,500 10,000 1,056,134 818,273 1,843,521 2,595,000 2025
2026 2,082,858 18,435 2,101,293 245,000 3.00% 86,300 402,059 2,138,250 10,000 2,881,609 (780,316) 1,063,205 2,350,000 2026
2027 2,300,771 10,632 2,311,403 255,000 4.00% 77,525 1,224,204 10,000 1,566,729 744,674 1,807,879 2,095,000 2027
2028 2,470,133 18,079 2,488,212 265,000 4.00% 67,125 1,154,910 10,000 1,497,035 991,177 2,799,056 1,830,000 2028
2029 2,569,944 27,991 2,597,935 280,000  4.00% 56,225 10,000 346,225 2,251,710 5,050,766 1,550,000 2029
2030 2,569,944 50,508 2,620,452 290,000  4.00% 44,825 10,000 344,825 2,275,627 7,326,393 1,260,000 2030
2031 2,569,944 73,264 2,643,208 300,000  3.00% 34,525 10,000 344,525 2,298,683 9,625,076 960,000 2031
2032 2,569,944 96,251 2,666,195 310,000  3.00% 25,375 10,000 345,375 2,320,820 11,945,896 650,000 2032
2033 2,569,944 119,459 2,689,403 320,000 3.13% 15,725 10,000 345,725 2,343,678 14,289,574 330,000 2033
2034 2,569,944 142,896 2,712,840 330,000  3.25% 5,362 10,000 345,362 2,367,478 16,657,052 0 2034
2035 2,569,944 166,571 2,736,515 0 10,000 10,000 2,726,515 19,383,567 0 2035
Total 33,274,056 796,516 1,959 33,510 15,274 8,923,142 43,044,457 4,775,000 155,851 4,090,000 1,255,986 550,000 | 4,389,409 8,244,071 4,549 196,024 23,660,890 Total

Notes: Projected TID Closure
- Per 2019 audit

Project Plan TID No. 7 Project Plan Amendment
Submitted by Ehlers

City of Stoughton
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S Forrest, Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us
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Date: April 22, 2021

To: Finance Committee
From: Jamin Friedl

Subject: EDA-RLF Participation

The City of Stoughton has been asked by Madison Region Economic Partnership (MadREP) to
consider participating in a partnership of regional counties and municipalities to take advantage
of COVID relief funding expected to be offered by the US Economic Development
Administration (EDA). MadREP is currently seeking participation from all 8 MadREP counties
to satisfy the 80:20 match requirement. MadREP’s current target is $10 million in funding to
establish a Revolving Loan Fund program, which will require $2 million in matching funds ($8
million provided by EDA).

During the first two years of the program, the primary objective would be to save and retain
businesses adversely impacted by the COVID crisis. During the RLF period, the primary
objective would be to make investments that positively impact the workforce, support new
product development and innovation, and grow the regional tax base.

MadREP is in the preliminary stages of preparing its proposal to EDA. As part of that process,
MadREP is requesting how much (if any) individual municipalities and counties are willing to
commit as part of the required matching funds.

Here are some additional points to consider:

e While we know EDA stands to receive a $3B allocation from the ARPA (the CARES Act
was $1.5B for comparison), we have yet to see enough guidance to know what may or
may not qualify as an eligible use of funds. MadREP has been told by EDA Chicago
staff to expect the NOFO will be issued in late May or early June. A couple of things we
will be looking for in the document is whether RLF’s are eligible and the matching
requirement (50:50 or 80:20 same as the CARES Act).



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



Dane County is also considering using ARPA funds to help stand up the RLF, and we all
have the same question whether they qualify as Federal funds for purposes of meeting the
match requirement. MadREP is working with the County Executive’s office to try and
figure this out.

MadREP is planning to convene some type of Summit of all the region’s municipalities
to help convey details about the program and understand local priorities. They are
looking to generate some alignment on projects that might benefit the region and create
capital efficiencies (avoid duplicate spending, fund transformational projects, etc.).

MadREP has also reached out to banks through the Wisconsin Banker’s Association and
think they may have an interest in participating in some type of fund. It helps that they
have had a positive experience working with MDC on a Venture Debt Fund. The
question here is whether they want to comingle their contributions with EDA funding, or
create a private fund with potentially more flexibility. MadREP has been talking about
replicating MDC’s Venture Debt Fund on the regional level and has had several
communities, including Dodge County, tell them they would be more interested in
contributing to this type of fund. They just closed out their CDBG loan fund program
(through the CDBG Close program offered by DOR) and are reluctant to get back into
the RLF game using EDA funding.

City staff is requesting a recommendation from the Finance Committee as follows:

Is the City willing to commit funding to this program if successful?

If so, what amount is the City willing to commit at this point in time?

If so, is the City willing to commit reserves, ARP funding or both to this program?

Is the City interested in going the private fund route if that became the preferred option?

We are not asking for an immediate answer, but we wanted to keep the Committee informed of
how this potential program is evolving as we continue to learn more about the American Rescue

Plan.

Respectfully,

Jamin Friedl





City of Stoughton

General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance Analysis NOTE - THE FORECASTED 2020 AFTER ADJUSTMENTS COLUMN MATCHES THE DRAFT AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of December 31, 2020 and previously

Forecasted 2020
After Forecasted
Adjustments 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
General Fund
Fund Balance

Nonspendable $ 1,458,338 $ 1,524912 $ 1,394,058 $ 1,159,444 $ 1,016,502 $ 991,095 $ 1,052,968 $ 947,919
Restricted $ - - - - - - - -
Committed $ - - - - - - - -
Assigned $ 1,090,151 1,160,151 1,160,595 1,206,970 1,119,700 1,069,756 1,038,261 1,017,182
Unassigned $ 4,482,473 4,412,471 4,248,928 3,884,355 3,743,097 3,364,758 3,231,239 2,930,387

$ 7,097,534 $ 7,097,534 $ 6,803,581 $ 6,250,769 $ 5,879,299 $ 5,425,609 $ 5,322,468 $ 4,895,488

Adjustments include moving the $70,000 Liability Insurance Loss amount to Unassigned and forgiving the $67,000 advance to the RDA.

Other Governmental Funds
Unassigned Deficit Fund Balances
- Potiental funded by General Fund's unassigned category (does not include TIF Deficits the City has already setup Advances between General Fund and TIF's).
The amount of advances are shown within Nonspendable Fund Balance in the General Fund.

Opera House (Note A) $ 432,723) $ (432,723) $ (361,299) $  (285304) $  (331,496) $  (247.842) $  (215827) $  (129,534)

$ (432,723) $ (432,723) $ (361,299) $§ _ (285,304) $ _ (331,496) $  (247,842) §  (215827) $ __ (129,534)

General Fund

Available Unassigned Fund Balance $ 4,049,750 $ 3,979,748 $ 3,887,629 $§ 3,599,051 $ 3411601 $ 3,116,916 $ 3,015412 $ 2,800,853

Budgeted Expenditures $ 13,942,314 $ 13,942,314 $ 13,924,094 $ 13,068,988 $ 12,826,246 $ 12,468,698 $ 12,110,204 $ 11,665,862
Compliance

with Minimum Fund Balance Policy 29.0% 28.5% 27.9% 27.5% 26.6% 25.0% 24.9% 24.0%

Availability to 25% with unassigned monies $ 564,172 $ 494,169 $ 406,606 $ 331,804 $ 205,040 $ (259) $ (12,139) $ (115,613)

Availability to 20% with unassigned monies $ 1,261,287 $ 1,191,285 $ 1,102,810 $ 985,253 $ 846,352 $ 623,176 $ 593,371 $ 467,681

Note A - Actual Unassigned Fund Balance for the Opera House at 12/31/20 was ($228,519); however, for a more conservative approach we have reduced that value by the amount of
CARES funding received in 2020.

Unassigned Fund Balance Per Policy
30%

28%

26%
24%
22%
20%
18%
16%
14%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
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NOTE - THE CONSOLIDATED GENERAL FUND BOTTOM LINE MATCHES THE DRAFT AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND - INCLUDING RDA FOREGIVENESS

PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2020

2020 2019
2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/20 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
REVENUES 13,936,134 13,912,996 23,138 99.83 101.30
EXPENDITURES 13,927,314 13,683,310 307,551 97.79 98.87
8,820 229,686 (284,413)
2020 2019
2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/20 BALANCE USED USED
CONSOLIDATED GENERAL FUND
REVENUES 14,104,164 14,092,101 12,063 99.91 102.44
EXPENDITURES 14,110,314 13,864,721 245,593 98.26 98.93
(6,150) 227,380 (233,530)
Margin 12/31/19 12/31/20
Actual Revenues S 13,348,918 S 13,912,996
Less: Transfers S (4,063,593) $ (4,668,505)
S 9,285,325 $ 9,244,491
Actual Expenditures S 13,048,897 S 13,683,310
Less: Transfers S (4,063,593) $ (4,668,505)
S 8,985,304 S 9,014,805
S 300,021 $ 229,686
Less: CARES Funding S - S (118,511)
S 300,021 S 111,174
Calculated 12/31/20 Margin 3.23% 2.48%
Less: CARES Funding 3.23% 1.20%
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TITLE PAGE

Title page: Include with the RLF Recipient’s name and the date of the draft (for draft plans
being submitted for review) or date the Recipient’s Board adopted the RLF Plan (for submittal
of final plans).

Proposed $10M total program with S8M provided by the EDA and $2M provided from regional
counties and municipalities (satisfying EDA’s 80:20 match requirement).

Target geography would be all 8 of MadREP’s counties. | think we need to make this clear as
the CEDS includes only 6 of the 8 counties.

Implementation and administration of the Fund would be provided by an “Operational
Partner” under contract with MadREP.

PART I:
REVOLVING LOAN FUND STRATEGY

Part | should summarize the Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy (CEDS), or
other comparable document, and discuss the use of the RLF financing as part of the broader
business development strategy developed to support achievement of the goals and the
objectives established through the CEDS process. The sequence of subsections of this part
are designed to lead the reader from the general to the more specific, providing an
explanation of how the RLF strategy was arrived at, and establishing the strategic,
organization, and programmatic context for the proposed use of the RLF. The minimum
content and format of this Part | is as follows:

ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT OVERVIEW

This section addresses the state of the local and regional economy. A short description of
the area’s CEDS, or other comparable document, should be provided, outlining the full
range of economic development activities planned and being implemented and then
describe how the RLF will be used to support those activities.

1. Describe the cause, nature and scale of the economic adjustment problem(s)
and economic distress to be addressed by the RLF.

2. Identify the plan(s) or strategies developed to deal with the economic
adjustment problem(s) and economic distress, and discuss elements of the CEDS
or economic adjustment strategy, as appropriate. See 13 CFR 307.9(b)(1).

3. Describe how the RLF will be used to support specific economic adjustment
activities identified in the CEDS or economic adjustment strategy for the area. See

CFR 13 307.9(b)(2).

CEDS document adopted in March 2019.





The pandemic was not anticipated during the development of the CEDS, but due to flood
activity that occurred in late 2018 and early 2019, the plan did include strategies
supporting economic resiliency and recovery. A key program implemented by MadREP
during the flood recovery period in 2019 was the disaster recovery microlending (DRM)
program. Staff used $750,000 in state resources to originate zero interest loans up to
$15,000 to 53 borrowers. MadREP would recruit an Operational Partner to enhance this
experience.

Initial loans during the first two years of the EDA-RLF program would focus on regional
lending in support of COVID recovery efforts. During the RLF period, we would focus on
funding regional start-up and expansion projects that have a positive impact on:

e Reducing the economic disparity between Dane and the outer counties.

e Supporting Madison region start-ups as a means of encouraging innovation and
entrepreneurship.

e Supporting foreign direct investments efforts (recent examples include MacDon
Industries, Canada, Little Potato Company, Canada, and Eurofins, Belgium).

e Supporting economic gardening efforts as a means of fostering the growth of small and
mid-sized companies.

e Supporting future flood recovery and other resiliency efforts.

e Supporting the start-up and growth of companies owned and operated by women and
individuals of color.

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY

This section addresses the Business Development Strategy developed through the CEDS or
other economic development planning process. The Business Development Strategy enables
the community to determine the need for the RLF and the type of RLF investments that
would be most effective in combination with partner business assistance programs. The
following features of Business Development Strategy should be addressed:

1. Objectives:
Identify the objectives of the Business Development Strategy (i.e. an increase in
the capacity of local business to supply parts and services to a major local
manufacturer, encourage the creation of firms to develop and commercialize
products that add value to a local employer, assist small manufacturing firms to
integrate new production technologies or the development of new market
clusters).

During the first two years of the program, the primary objective would be to save
and retain businesses adversely impacted by the COVID crisis.

During the RLF period, the primary objective would be to make investments that
positively impact the workforce, support new product development and

innovation, and grow the regional tax base.

2. Targeted Businesses:





Identify the appropriate characteristics of the businesses in the economic sectors
targeted by the Business Development Strategy that the RLF would target as
prospective borrowers such as; number of employees, age, ownership, management
structure, products, existing markets, local industry cluster participation,
competitiveness, production process, capital, type of jobs, consistence with RLF Plan.

Initial loans would target all industry sectors in an effort to mitigate the adverse
impacts of COVID.

Loans during the RLF period would be targeted toward the Region’s five key industry
sectors; namely, advance manufacturing; information and communications
technology (ICT); biosciences; health care; and agriculture, food and beverage.

3. Business Needs:
Describe the types of assistance that would be needed by your targeted businesses
such as access to technical information, other forms of technical assistance, financing
and incubator space and what process was undergone to identify these needs.

4. Other Programs & Activities:
Describe the other programs and activities undertaken by the public sector and/or
local economic development organizations to address the needs of afore mentioned
targeted business.

| would suggest that we use this space to describe the honeycomb which identifies the types of
assets available in the Region to support business start-up and expansion activities. We can
make the point that many of these assets and services are centered in the City of Madison. Two
problems we are solving with the RLF is a lack of risk capital, particularly in Dane outside of the
City and in the outer counties, and the need to expand the provision of technical assistance
services to all areas of the Region.

FINANCING STRATEGY

This section addresses the Financing Strategy for the RLF based on the sources of financing
(both public and private) available to support the Business Development Strategy. This
includes the many different types of financing tools needs by the business targeted as
borrowers. An analysis of the characteristics of the demand for and supply of public and
private financing will determine the appropriate niche for the RLF to fill. Please address this in
terms of thefollowing:

1. Financing Needs:
Describe the type of financing needs and opportunities for target businesses
identified in the Business Development Strategy.

2. Local Capital Market:
Provide an assessment of the local capital market discussing the area’s financial
needs. Discuss the impact this condition has had on the area’s economic and
business development activities including:
» The current availability of private financing and the prevailing commercial





lending policies and restrictions.

» The current availability of public financing including any other RLF’s or other
similar lending programs.

» The role of public and private lenders in supporting the community’s
Business Development Strategy.

3. Any other financing problem(s) or gaps in the local business finance capital market.

4. RLF Financing Niche:
This section addresses the financing niche that your RLF will fulfil and should include
the types of businesses or firms (start-ups, business expansions, size of business,
etc.), types of financing (fixed asset, working capital, etc. ), and the schedule of terms
(repayment terms, collateral requirements, interest rates, etc.)

Other programs active in our market include: MDC, WBD, WWBIC, and Forward Community
Investments (FCI). Loan types that | think we could focus on that might help us differentiate
from these existing programs:

e Disaster and resilience lending for flood and economic recovery
e Business turnarounds

e Specialized real estate

e Specialized equipment

e Working capital

e New markets and/or product innovation

MadREP would be in a unique position based upon our business intelligence and BRE efforts to
identify and support this type of deal flow.

We will work to recruit an Operational Partner with local experience in implementing similar
programs from this listing.

FINANCING POLICIES

This section addresses the RLF specific policies designed to guide your financing activities
with the specific objective of prudent management and lending practices. Discuss the
standard lending terms and any special financing techniques that the RLF may utilize. The
financing policies must be consistent with EDA policies and requirements. See 13 CFR
307.9(b)(2)(ii).

1. Eligible Lending Area:
Define the geographic lending area. Applicants representing a larger area than the
RLF eligible area (for example: a multi-county planning district with an RLF for only
some of its counties) may target to the smaller area, but it should clearly state that
other eligible lending areas may be added in the future with EDA’s prior written
approval.

All 8 counties of the MadREP Region.





Allowable Borrowers:

Indicate the allowable type of borrower (for profit, nonprofit, start-up businesses,
business expansions, business retention, etc.) and allowable sectors (retail,
commercial service, industrial, etc.)

All types of borrowers, including both for-profit and non-profit businesses, focused
on all sectors during the COVID recovery period (first two years of the program), and
then migrating to the Region’s five target sectors during the RLF period.

Allowable Lending Activities:
Indicate the allowable lending activities.

Focus on real estate, equipment and working capital. COVID loans would in theory
skew heavily toward working capital used to cover expenses like inventory, payroll,
rent and utilities.

Prohibited Lending Activities:
The RLF Plan should also list the prohibited uses of RLF capital. At a minimum, the
prohibited uses outlined in EDA regulations should be included. See 13 CFR 307.12(b).

No alcohol, gambling and/or other illicit activity. Micro-breweries, wineries and
distilleries could qualify for funding if 50% or more of their revenue is generated from
the restaurant side of the business. Restaurants would qualify as AFB target
businesses. We will stay away from retail in the RLF period.

Loan Size:

Indicate the range of loan sizes that the RLF will consider. A maximum loan size must
be indicated. In order to protect the initial capital base, the maximum loan size should
not exceed 25% of the RLF. As the RLF capital base grows, the Recipient may consider
amending the RLF Plan to increase the maximum allowable loan size.

Maximum loan size of $500,000.

The average loan size would probably be small to start (when we are dealing with
restaurants and small service companies) and increase during the RLF period (as we
migrate to our target sectors and expansion projects).

Interest Rates:

Indicate the range of allowable interest rates the RLF will change borrowers. The RLF
Plan must include the language from the EDA minimum interest rate regulations. See
13 CFR 307.15(c).

Initial loan period (COVID recovery): 0% to 5% maximum interest rate.

RLF period: 4% to 5% maximum interest rate. For comparison, the prime rate is





10.

currently 3.25%.

Terms:
Indicate the standard and maximum repayment terms for each type of loan.

Working capital 3 to 5 years
Equipment 5 to 10 years
Real estate 20 to 30 years
Fees:

Indicate standard loan fees which will be charged to borrowers and the amount
or percent in the case of an origination fee that is percentage based.

Loan closing fees of 2.0%, which can be financed by the borrower.

Fess would be used to pay for:

e Staffing

e Marketing

e Environmental review

e Attorney’s fees

e Accounting services

e Audit fees

e Legal searches and UCC filings

e Credit reports, appraisals and other background checks

Equity & Collateral:
Indicate the type and form of any equity or collateral to be required of borrowers.

Convertible debt (or debt which can be converted to equity) would be allowed when
assets are not generally available for collateralization purposes (See 11 below).

Otherwise the program will seek to perfect standard collateral (GBSA, SBSA carve out
on equipment if we can get it, and mortgage). Seek the best security position possible,
realizing we will most often be the second position junior lender. We would be willing
to take a third position on the right deal.

The program will try and avoid requiring personal guarantees unless they are deemed
necessary by the Loan Administration Board to properly secure the loan. They will only
be required from owners with 20% or more equity. The owner must have assets with
discernible real value for the program to pursue the guarantee. We will use clawback
provisions in the Loan Agreement versus personal guarantees as a protection from
fraud.

Moratoria:

Indicate whether loan moratoria will be permitted on principal payments, and if so,
indicate the maximum moratorium. Also, state the process, criteria or procedures for
determining whether a moratorium will be permitted for a particular loan.
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12.

13.

1.

Moratoria will be permitted on both principal and interest for a maximum of 6 months
on COVID related lending. Interest will still accrue during this period.

Moritoria on principal only will be considered, for again up to a maximum of 6 month,
during the RLF period. Interest only payments will be required during this period.

Start-ups:
Indicate ALL policies that are different for loans to start-ups businesses versus loans
for retention or expansion of an existing business.

Convertible debt is permitted for start-ups where their only, or a majority of the,
collateral value is represented by the company’s intellectual property.

Working Capital:
Indicate whether working capital loans will be permitted with the RLF.

Working capital loans up to 100% of the loan value would be permitted during the
initial two year period for COVID recovery.

During the RLF period, the working capital loans would be permitted up to 80% of the
loan value, recognizing that many financial gaps in the capital stack originate from
primary lenders not be willing to finance working capital.

Credit Not Otherwise Available:

The RLF Plan must include a policy that RLF capital cannot be used to substitute for
otherwise available private capital. Any potential borrower must demonstrate that
credit is not otherwise available. See 13 CFR 307.15(b)(2)(viii), and the Standard
Terms and Conditions Part Ill.A.2. This would typically be in the form of a bank “turn-
down” letter or letter indicating that the bank can only finance a portion of the
needed capital.

This provision is waived for COVID, but will be in effect during the RLF period.

PORTFOLIO STANDARDS AND TARGETS

The RLF Portfolio Standards and Targets are used by EDA to measure the economic
performance of the loans made by each RLF. The Portfolio Standards and Targets must be
consistent with EDA Policies and Requirements. See 13 CFT 307.9(b)(2)(ii).

Target Percentages:

Indicate the targeted percentage of RLF investments based on:

» Land Use (i.e. industrial, commercial, service commercial, etc.)
» Business Status (start-up, expansion, retention)

» Loan Type (fixed asset loans vs. working capital loans)

During the initial two year COVID recovery period, we will focus on primarily working
capital lending (approaching 100%) with the intent to retain existing businesses. Our





investment level targets would be based upon business status as follows:

e Retention 60%
e Start-up 20%
e Attraction 20%

During the RLF period, we would migrate to loan type targets as follows:

e Working capital 50%
e Equipment 40%
e Real Estate 10%

2. Private Sector Leverage:
Indicate the minimum ratio of private sector capital to be leveraged by RLF capital.
EDA requires a base ratio of $2 in private financing for every $1 in RLF financing, for
the portfolio overall. See 13 CFR 307.15(d).

Match requirement waived for COVID lending.

During the RLF period the program will require a minimum 1:1 match per loan. The
portfolio target will be the EDA requirement of 2:1. (Note: In my experience most, if
not all, of the loans will be closed with participatory lenders meaning there will always
be match.)

3. Job Cost Ratio:
Indicate the RLF’s minimum job/($)cost ratio.

$25,000 to $30,000 per job.
F. RLF LOAN SELECTION CRITERIA

This section addresses the economic impact criteria to be used to evaluate proposed loans.
EDA endorses the following criteria:

1. Isthe proposed loan and all activities consistent with the RLF Plan? See 13
CFR 307.17(a).

2. Does the proposed loan application capitalize on existing regional assets?

3. Will the proposed loan support and advance innovation, increase productivity
in a particular industry or emerging sector of the economy?

4. s the potential borrower part of an existing industry cluster?

5. To what extent will the project leverage private investment that would not
otherwise come to fruition without the RLF’s investment?

6. Will the proposed loan result in the creation or retention of higher-skilled, higher-
wage jobs?

All seem reasonable.

E. PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT PROCESS
This section addresses how the RLF Administration will assess the performance of the RLF.





1. Discuss how the overall performance of the RLF will be evaluated. Include the
frequency of evaluation and the staff or entity responsible for the assessment.
Finally, provide the process for distribution and feedback on the results of the
evaluation.

Semi-annually as part of the EDA reporting process (4 times during the initial 2 year
disbursement period).

2. Discuss the process for intergradation of the results of the performance review as
described in the section above and evaluating and updating the RLF Plan. Ensure the
EDA requirement of updating the RLF Plan every five years is included in this section.
See 13 CFR 307.9(c)(1).

Changes will be incorporated by amendment.





PART II:

REVOLVING LOAN FUND OPERATIONAL
PROCEDURES

This section serves as the Recipient’s internal operating manual and will inform staff of the
approved set of administrative procedures for operating the RLF. All operating procedures
will conform to the most current “Prudent Lending Practices,” as defined in 13 CFR 307.8. In
administering the RLF, the Recipient shall adopt procedures to comply with and ensure that
potential borrowers comply with applicable Federal, State and local laws and regulations
including, but not limited to, 13 CFR Part 307. The minimum content and format of this Part II
is as follows:

ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE

1. Critical Operational Functions:
Describe the organizational structure under which the RLF will be operated. For each
of the functions critical to the RLF’s lending activities listed below, identify the
responsible parties including those from outside the organization:
» Marketing the RLF (identifying and developing appropriate financing opportunities)
P Business assistance and advisory services to prospective and actual
borrowers (identify the types and sources of services available in approved
lendingarea)
» Environmental review
» Loan processing (reviewing applications, conducting credit analysis, preparing
loan documentation and recommendations)
Loan closings
Loan servicing (monitoring repayment activities, referring troubled loans to the
appropriate technical assistance provider, administering loan collections,
handling defaulted loans and foreclosures)
» Organizational administration (financial record keeping, ensuring compliance
with all EDA requirements)

vy

Operational functions will be staffed by the Operational Partner under contract.
MadREP will dedicate up to 0.5 FTE to provide business technical assistance
support to loan recipients.

2. Loan Administration Board:
Describe the general composition and operating policies for the Loan
Administration Board. The Loan Administration Board shall be responsible for
making all final loan decisions. It is permissible to have separate loan review
boards or other preliminary screening procedures, but the formal Loan
Administration Board must be clearly identified. The section describing the Loan
Administration Board must include:
» Size and composition of the Loan Administration Board
P Experience and occupational requirements (i.e. lender experience)
» Process for appointing members including the appointing authority
» Terms of service





B.

» Quorum requirements

Will be organized and staffed by the Operational Partner with MadREP holding one
seat.

Conflicts of Interest:
Address how the organization will identify and deal with a conflict of interest when
it arises. At a minimum, the RLF Plan must include the language from EDA’s conflict

of interest regulations. See 13 CFR 307.17; also Part II.D of the RLF Standard Terms
and Conditions.

Incorporate the standard EDA language.

LOAN PROCESSING PROCEDURES

1.

Standard Loan Application Requirements:
Provide a checklist showing the items to be required of every RLF loan applicant. EDA
acknowledges that not all checklist items will apply for each loan applicant and that
certain situations may therefore require additional items not on the list.

We need to develop using MadREP’s DRM checklist and checklists from the
Operational Partner as a starting point.

Credit and Financial Analysis:

Describe both the process and procedures for credit and financial analysis of each
loan applicant to include at a minimum:

Credit reports

Standard collateral requirements (personal guarantees, mortgages, insurance)
Standard Equity requirements (how will they be documented/confirmed)
Appraisal Reports

Credit not otherwise available (bank letter)

VVYYVYY

We will follow industry best practices for underwriting (credit reports, appraisals,
inspections, etc.), relying upon the experience of the Operational Partner to define
the process.

Note: the credit otherwise available provision is waived during the COVID recovery
period, but will be enforced in the RLF period.

Environmental Review:

Discuss how the Recipient will ensure compliance with applicable environmental
laws and regulations, including but not limited to 13 CFR Parts 302 and 314, the
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 and all other Federal environmental
mandates. The RLF Plan shall include the following procedures for environmental
review of loan applications for all construction projects:

» Determine whether the project will result in a significant adverse environmental
impact. The application may be asked to submit additional documentation as





necessary to make the determination. No activity shall be financed which would
result in a significant adverse environmental impact unless that impact is to be
mitigated to the point of insignificance. When necessary to ensure compliance,
any required mitigation shall be made part of the loan conditions.

» Determine whether the project involves new above-ground development within
a floodplain based on a review of the proposed development against FEMA
Flood Insurance Rate Maps. No activity shall be financed which would result in
new above-ground development in a 100-year floodplain, per E.O. 11988. This
determination will be made by reviewing the proposed development against
FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps.

» Determine whether the project will be located within or adjacent to any wetland
area. The applicant may be required to provide wetland delineation information
as necessary. No activity shall be financed which would result in alternation of
any wetland or in any adverse impact on any wetland without consultation with
theU.S. Department of the Interior Fish and Wildlife Service and, if applicable, a
Section 404 Permit with the Army Corp of Engineers shall be obtained.

» The RLF Plan should indicate that the Recipient shall notify the State
Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) of each approved loan that involves
significant new construction and expansion and request and receive
comments on the effect of the proposed activity on historic and
archaeological resources prior to closing of the loan. In cases where SHPO
has recommended actions or has determined anadverse impact, the
Recipient and loan applicant must work with the SHPO and EDA to address
any issues identified before the loan is closed.

» The RLF Plan should indicate that all loan applicants are required to provide
information regarding whether or not there are hazardous materials such as EPA
listed hazardous substances (see 40 CFR 300), leaking underground storage
tanks, asbestos, p polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB), or other hazardous materials
present on or adjacent to the affected property that have been improperly
handled and have the potential of endangering public health, If deemed
necessary, loan applicant may be required to perform or provide evidence of
performance of a Phase | Site Assessment to identify possible sources of
contamination, a Phase Il Site Assessment to test soil and/or groundwater
samples, and a Phase Il Site Remediation involving mitigation of applicable
contaminants. No activity shall be financed which involve unresolved site
contamination issues. Loan applicant shall be responsible for working with the
appropriate state environmental agency office to resolve any outstanding issues
before any loan can be approved for the affected site.

We should be able to search databases for floodplain and wetland impacts.
Databases are also available for hazardous materials and LUST sites. We might need
to lean on a consultant to complete the environmental review process.

Loan Write-Up:

The loan write-up is intended to summarize the key components of the proposed
loan including: firm history, management, product, productions capability, market
conditions, financing, collateral, repayment ability, consistency with the RLF’s
Financing Policy and whether any environmental issues exist.





The Operational Partner will provide the boiler plate for this process.

Procedures for Loan Approvals:

Describe the procedure for loan approvals, making sure that the following elements

are clearly described:

» How will each loan application be presented to the Loan Administration Board?

P Is there a recommendation committee and if so, describe their role in the
approval process.

» How the RLF Recipient will ensure that the Loan Administration Board reviews

and approves loans in accordance with the approved financing Policies,

Targeting Criteria, and Loan Selection Criteria of the RLF Plan.

What kind of vote constitutes an approval (i.e. majority, 2/3, etc.)

How will the approval be documented in the original loan application file

(board meeting minutes, resolutions or other official documentation)

vy

The Operational Partner’s staff will complete the underwriting and provide a
recommendation through the loan write up to the Loan Administration Board. A
simple majority of the quorum will be necessary to act on the request
(approve/deny/defer). Meetings can be on-line versus in person.

C. LOAN CLOSING AND DISBURSEMENT PROCEDURES

1.

Loan Closing Documents:

Provide a list of documents that will be required for the types of loans made under
the RLF and any special timing requirements. Per 13 CFR 307.15(b)(2), the required
documents shall include:

Original, signed loan application

Loan agreement

Meeting minutes documenting the approval the RLF loan application
Promissory note

Security agreement(s)

Deed of trust or mortgage (as applicable)

Agreement of prior lien holder (as applicable)
A signed bank “turn-down” letter demonstrating that credit is not
otherwise available.

VY VVVYVYYY

We will need to develop the Loan Agreement and have an attorney review.
This document will be used to define all the lending terms and pass along
the EDA loan requirements. The ones | have seen are typically 10-12 pages.
We already have the promissory note from the DRM program. Other items
can be developed.

The bank turn down letter will only be required during the RLF period.

Loan Agreement Provisions:
» Indicate how the RLF Administrator will ensure that RLF funds are used as





3.

intended. Each loan agreement must clearly state the purpose of said loan. See
13 CFR 307.17(a).

» All RLF loan documents and procedures must protect and hold the Federal

government harmless from and against all liabilities that the Federal
government incur as a result of providing an RLF Grant to assist directly or
indirectly in site preparation or construction, as well as the direct or indirect
renovation or repair of any facility or site. See 13 CFR 307.10(c).

» Indicate the procedure for ensuring that prospective borrowers, consultants,

or contractors are aware of and comply with the Federal statutory and
regulatory requirements that apply to activities carried out with RLF loans. All
EDA RLF loans must include loan call stipulations for instances of non-
compliance. See 13 CFR 307.10(b).

Passing along all of these provisions is what makes the Loan Agreement a 10-12
page document. One thing to note: If you use a lot of the CFR references in the
Agreement, borrowers and some attorneys never know what the heck those are

and it can slow down the closing process. Unfortunately, it is unavoidable.

Loan Disbursement:

| 2

Indicate the policies and procedures that a loan recipient must follow when
drawing loan funds including pre-disbursement requirements for working capital
loans, construction financing and any other disbursement procedures necessary
to protect RLF assets.

In my experience, programs typically disburse loan funds at closing. Receipts and
lien waivers are submitted by the borrower as part of their reporting requirements.

D. LOAN SERVICING PROCEDURES

1.

2.

Repayment:

>

Indicate the standard method of loan payment by RLF borrowers and describe
the adopted policies and procedures that ensure protection of all payments and
timely deposit of RLF loan repayments.

ACH when it works.

Monitoring:

>

Indicate the standard procedures for monitoring approved loan conditions
including required procedures for the submission of financial statements, annual
insurance renewals, UCC refilling, borrower site visiting, tickler files and any
Federal requirements of the original RLF grant award as described the Stand
Terms and Conditions of an RLF award. Finally, describe how initial job creation
projections will be reviewed for compliance and how each promised FTE
employee will be tracked during the monitoring period.

Borrowers will need to complete semi-annual reports. They should be timed to
allow us to pass information through to EDA as part of our required reporting. We
will need to develop a boiler plate reporting form.





3.

4.

Loan Files:
Describe how loan files will be maintained. Indicate what should be included in an RLF
loan file in addition to the loan application and closing documents.

» This should include at a minimum: copy of private lender loan agreement,
financial statements, annual insurance certifications, annual site visit reports,
general correspondence and job reports. See 13 CFR 307.13.

» Indicate the procedures for safekeeping loan documents particularly loan closing
documents. At a minimum, all original notes, loan agreements, personal
guarantees and security agreements should be placed in a fireproof facility or
container.

Note the annual site visit reports. We need some travel in the budget, or possibly we
could rely upon local partners to assist in completing the site visits.

Job Creation:
Describe how initial job creation claims will be reviewed and how jobs will be
tracked after loan approval.

I would think borrowers would include the job creation/retention numbers in their
reporting and program staff would confirm the numbers through the review of
payroll records during the annual site visit.

Defaulted Loans:

Indicate the standard procedures for handling defaulted loans that are in arrears up
to 90 days and discuss any late penalty requirements (which should be stated in the
promissory note). Include an explanation on how the priority of payments on
defaulted RLF loans, which should be in accordance with the order of priority
outlined in EDA regulations. See 13 CFR 307.12(c).

Loan modification or workout would be my suggested first step. As loans move into
serious default territory we need to use a dunning letter process from our attorney,
moving to potential court action or collections.

Write-Offs:
Indicate the standard procedure for handling and accounting for loan write-offs

and how a determination will be made that a loan is not collectable.

Bankruptcy.

E. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES

1.

New RLF’s:

Indicate how the Recipient will ensure that the cash local share of the RLF will only
be used for lending purposed and at a rate in proportion to the grant funds or at a
faster rate than grant funds, if applicable.





Accounting:

Describe the procedures for managing RLF Capital. At a minimum, a separate bank
account should be established for the RLF so that repayments and interest income are
clearly identifiable and auditable. The EDA RLF portfolio and cash must be clearly
distinguishable from any other Recipient loan program. This includes both the EDA and
local share portions of the RLF. The RLF Plan should state that the Recipient will ensure
that the RLF is operating in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(GAAP). See 13 CFR 307.15(a).

Provided by the Operational Partner using existing systems.

Administrative Costs:

Indicate the source of RLF administrative costs. State whether the Recipients intends
to use RLF income to cover administrative costs and if so, the anticipated maximum
percentage of income to be used for expenses. The Recipient must indicate a source
of funding for administrative costs which exceed RLF income. See 13 CFR 307.12.
Also describe how RLF administrative costs will be tracked and charged to the RLF.
The Recipient must maintain adequate accounting and source document to
substantiate the amount and percent of RLF income expended to the RLF. See in 13
CFR 307.13(b).

Administrative costs will be covered by two revenue streams:

e Loan closing costs equal to 2.0% of loan value.

e 50% of the interest income generated through loan repayments will be used for
administrative purposes.

Capital Utilization & Sequestration:

Indicate how the Recipient will ensure that the RLF Portfolio is in compliance with
applicable capital utilizations standards and sequestration requirements. See 13 CFR
307.16(c).

EDA Reporting:

The RLF Plan should acknowledge that EDA requires a Recipient to file a semi-
annual report with EDA. See 13 CFR 307.14. The RLF Plan should acknowledge
that EDA requires the Recipient to file an Income and Expense statement with its
semi-annual report if 50% or more of RLF income is used for administrative costs
in a six-month period.

Audits:

The RLF Plan should acknowledge that EDA RLF funds are subject to an annual audit
requirement and the full value of the RLF (outstanding loans and available cash) must
be shown every year on the Recipient’s Schedule of Federal Expenditures. If the dollar
amount of the RLF qualifies the RLF as a major federal program, the Recipient must
ensure that the auditor performs the required federal audit procedures. See RLF
Standard Terms and Conditions Part I.F.

We need to budget for an annual audit of the program.
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City of Stoughton, 207 S. Forrest, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Designating Officials Authorized to Declare Official Intent
Under Reimbursement Bond Regulations

Fiscal Impact: None

File Number: R--2021 Date Introduced:  May 11, 2021

WHEREAS, the Department of the Treasury has issued final regulations (Treas. Reg. Section 1.150-2)
(the "Reimbursement Bond Regulations") that, for the purpose of determining whether interest on
certain obligations of a state or local government is excluded from gross income for federal income tax
purposes, permit the use of the proceeds of tax-exempt obligations to reimburse capital expenditures
made prior to the date such obligations are issued only if the state or local government, within 60 days of
the date of expenditure, declares its official intent to reimburse the expenditure with proceeds of a
borrowing;

WHEREAS, the Reimbursement Bond Regulations require that if a current expenditure is to be
permanently financed by a later issue of tax-exempt obligations a state or local government must declare
its intention to reimburse itself for the expenditure from proceeds of a borrowing within 60 days from
when the expenditure is made (the "Declaration of Official Intent");

WHEREAS, the Reimbursement Bond Regulations permit a state or local government to designate an
official or employee to make Declarations of Official Intent on its behalf;

WHEREAS, the Common Council (the "Governing Body") of the City of Stoughton (the "Issuer")
deems it to be necessary, desirable and in the best interest of the Issuer to authorize an official (or
officials) or employee (or employees) of the Issuer to make a Declaration of Official Intent on its behalf
when the Issuer reasonably expects to reimburse itself from the proceeds of a borrowing for certain
expenditures for a specific property, project or program which it pays from other funds prior to the
receipt of the proceeds of the borrowing with respect to such expenditures;

WHEREAS, the Governing Body hereby finds and determines that designating an official (or officials)
or employee (or employees) with the authority to make Declarations of Official Intent will facilitate
compliance with the Reimbursement Bond Regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Issuer, pursuant to Treas.
Reg. Section 1.150-2(e)(1), that:

Section 1. Authorization to Declare Official Intent. The following officials or employees of the
Issuer are hereby authorized and designated to make Declarations of Official Intent pursuant to the
above-referenced Reimbursement Bond Regulations: Director of Finance/Comptroller.

Section 2. Form of Declaration. Any such Declaration of Official Intent shall be made in
substantially the form attached hereto.






Section 3. Public Availability. Any Declaration of Official Intent shall be maintained in the files
of the Issuer and shall be made available for public inspection in compliance with applicable State law
governing the availability of records of official acts of the Governing Body including Subchapter II of
Chapter 19, Wisconsin Statutes (the "Public Records Law").

Section 4. Further Authorizations. The officials or employees authorized and designated above
are each hereby further authorized to take such other actions as may be necessary or desirable to comply
or evidence compliance with the Reimbursement Bond Regulations.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and
approval.

Adopted, recorded and approved this 11th day of May, 2021.

Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:I Accept I:I Veto

Tim Swadley, Mayor Date

ATTEST:

Holly Licht, City Clerk (SEAL)

Council Action: |:| Override Vote







TIF No. 9 Creation and HWY 51 West Process and Timeline Considerations

Project and Development/TIF Agreement Specific

Legal processes and entitlement process.

Annexation — completed.
Development Agreement

TIF Creation

Urban Service Area amendment.
Comprehensive Plan amendment.
Zoning.

Subdivision / plat approval.

EMIMUO®»

Public improvements needed.

A. On-site public improvements

B. Off-site water looping.

C. Off-site sewer main upgrades

D. Street connections to USH 51

Costs.

A. Urban Service Area application costs.

B. City consultant costs throughout the process (legal, planning, financial consulting and

engineering).

City staff time and effort devoted to process.
Public improvement construction costs.
Park dedication and impact fee costs.

moo

Approvals and Agreements along the way.
A. Pre-Annexation Agreement (completed).

(1) USA costs.

(2) City legal, planning and engineering costs, at various stages of the process.
B. Entitlement process (platting and zoning).
C. Development Agreement / TIF Agreement.
D. TIF Creation Process (same timeline as Development Agreement.

E. Application to CARPC for Urban Service Area Amendment.





TIF District Creation Process:

Phase | — Feasibility Analysis

The purpose of Phase | is to determine whether the Project is a statutorily and economically
feasible option to achieve the City’s objectives. As part of Phase |, Ehlers will:

Consult with appropriate City officials to identify the objectives for the Project.

Provide feedback as to the appropriateness of using Tax Incremental Financing in the context
of the “but for” test.

Identify preliminary boundaries and gather parcel data. Determine compliance with the
following statutory requirements as applicable:

o Equalized Value test.
o Purpose test.
o Newly-platted residential land use test.

Prepare feasibility analysis report. The report will include the following information, as
applicable:

o A description of the type, maximum life, expenditure period and other features
corresponding to a mixed-use district.

o A summary of the development assumptions used with respect to timing of
construction and projected values.

o Projections of tax increment revenue collections to include annual and cumulative
present value calculations.

o Qualification of the district as a donor or recipient of shared increment, and projected
impact of any allocations of shared increment.

o If debt financing is anticipated, a summary of the sizing, structure and timing of
proposed debt issues.

o A cash flow pro forma reflecting annual and cumulative district fund balances and
projected year of closure.

o A draft timetable for the Project.

o ldentification of how the creation date may affect the district’s valuation date, the
base value, compliance with the equalized value test, and the ability to capture
current year construction values and changes in economic value.

o Ehlers will provide guidance on district design within statutory limits to creatively
achieve as many of the City’s objectives as possible and will provide liaison with
State Department of Revenue as needed in the technical evaluation of options.

Present the results of the feasibility analysis to the City Council.

Phase Il — Project Plan Development and Approval

If the City elects to proceed following completion of the feasibility analysis, the Project will move to
Phase Il. This phase includes preparation of the Project Plan, and consideration by the Plan
Commission, City Council, and the Joint Review Board. This phase begins after receiving
notification from the City to proceed and ends after the Joint Review Board acts onthe Project.
As part of Phase Il services, Ehlers will:

Based on the goals and objectives identified in Phase |, prepare a draft Project Plan that
includes all statutorily required components.

We will coordinate with your staff, engineer, planner or other designated party to obtain a
map of the proposed boundaries of the district, a map showing existing uses and conditions of





real property within the district, and a map showing proposed improvements and uses in the
district.

Submit to the City an electronic version of the draft Project Plan for initial review and
comment.

Coordinate with City staff to confirm dates and times for the meetings indicated within the
following table. Ehlers will ensure that selected dates meet all statutory timing requirements
and will provide documentation and notices as indicated.





Meeting

Ehlers Responsibility

City Responsibility

Initial Joint
Review Board

Prepare Notice of Meeting

Mail meeting notice, informational materials,
and draft Project Plan to overlapping taxing
jurisdictions.

Provide agenda language to City.

Attend meeting to present draft Project Plan.

Post or publish agenda and
provide notification as required by
the Wisconsin Open Records Law.

Prepare meeting minutes.

Plan
Commission
Public Hearing

Prepare Notice of Public Hearing

Post or publish agenda and
provide notification as required by
the Wisconsin Open Records Law.

Plan
Commission
Public Hearing

Attend hearing to present draft Project Plan.

Prepare and mail individual
property owner notices (only for
districts created as blighted area,
or in need of rehabilitation or
conservation).

Prepare meeting minutes.

Plan
Commission

Provide agenda language to City.

Attend meeting to present draft Project Plan.

Provide approval resolution for Plan
Commission consideration.

Prepare meeting minutes.

Governing Body

Provide agenda language to City.

Post or publish agenda and
provide notification as required by
the Wisconsin Open Records Law.

Action i i
Attend meeting to present draft Project Plan. Provide Project Plan & resolution
Provide approval resolution for City Council | to City Council members in
consideration. advance of meeting.
Prepare meeting minutes.
Mail meeting notice and copy of final
Project Plan to overlapping taxing
jurisdictions.
Prepare Notice of Meeting Post or publish agenda and
Joint Review provide notification as required by

Board Action

Provide agenda language to City.

Attend meeting to present final Project Plan.

Provide approval resolution for Joint Review
Board consideration.

the Wisconsin Open Records Law.

Prepare meeting minutes.






Throughout the meeting process, provide drafts of the Project Plan and related documents in
sufficient quantity for City staff, Plan Commission, City Council and Joint Review Board
members.

Provide advice and updated analysis on the impact of any changes made to the Project Plan
throughout the approval process.

Phase lll — State Submittal

This phase includes final review of all file documents, preparation of filing forms, and submission
of the base year or amendment packet to the Department of Revenue. This phase begins
following approval of the district by the Joint Review Board and ends with the submission of the
base year or amendment packet. As part of Phase Il services, Ehlers will:

Coordinate with the City’s assessor and other staff as necessary to obtain parcel valuations,
parcel data and other information needed for preparation of the State forms that must be filed
as part of the base year or amendment packet.

Assemble and submit to the Department of Revenue the required base year or amendment
packet to include a final Project Plan document containing all required elements and
information.

Provide the City with an electronic copy of the final Project Plan.

Provide the Clerk with a complete electronic and/or hard copy transcript of all materials as
submitted to the Department of Revenue for certification.

Act as a liaison between the City and the Department of Revenue during the certification
process in the event any questions or discrepancies arise.

Current Wisconsin Department of Revenue Fee
Schedules
Base Year Packet $1,000
Amendment Packet with Territory Addition $1,000
Amendment Packet with Territory Subtraction $1,000
Base Value Redetermination $1,000
Amendment Packet No Charge
Annual Administrative Fee $150







CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S Forrest, Stoughton, WI 53589

‘ - (608) 873-6677 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us
Date: April 22, 2021
To: Finance Committee
From: Jamin Friedl
Subject: Waiving/Delaying of Certain License and Permit Fees in 2021

The City of Stoughton Finance Department has been requested to provide budgetary information
relating to License and Permit revenues to assist the Finance Committee in determining whether
it would like to investigate waiving or delaying certain fees due to the lingering impacts of
COVID-19. The next page contains information as it relates to License and Permit revenues as
follows:

e 2019 Actual and Budget Amounts
e 2020 Actual and Budget Amounts
e 2021 Year-to-Date 3/31 Actual and Budget Amounts

City staff is requesting the Finance Committee to consider the pros and cons of waiving/delaying
certain fees in 2021 and to provide direction to the Finance Department if this matter is to be
investigated further.

Prior to making a decision to proceed, I wanted to bring to your attention a new program
established by Public Health Madison and Dane County that will give licensed establishments a
COVID-19 credit to help rebound from the ongoing pandemic. This 30% credit will provide
financial assistance to more than 3,500 qualifying establishments in Dane County.

This 30% credit to licensed establishments for the upcoming licensing year will result in a
$568,000 transfer of funds from Public Health’s reserve fund back to licensed establishments.
Public Health is offering this credit to show support for operators impacted by the pandemic and
return some of the licensing fees that operators had previously paid.

Qualifying licenses are associated with food and drink establishments, tattoo and body piercing,
hotels and tourist rooming houses, bed and breakfast, swimming pools, campgrounds and
recreational campgrounds. Operators in these categories must renew for the 2021-22 licensing
year to receive the credit. School and temporary food establishment licenses are excluded from
this funding.



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



The resolution associated with this program has been referred to the Dane County Personnel and
Finance Committee. The City of Stoughton Finance Committee might want to follow this action
closely prior to making a recommendation at the City level.

Respectfully,

Jamin Friedl





BUDGET REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

Calculations as of 3/31/2021

2021 2021 2020 2020 2019 2019
AMENDED ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY
DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 3/31/21 BUDGET THRU 12/31/20 BUDGET THRU 12/31/19

LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE S 18,000 S 4,400 S 18,000 $ 20,626 S 18,000 $ 39,579
OPERATORS S 11,000 S 970 S 12,000 S 9,090 $ 11,000 $ 11,870
CIGARETTE S 1,600 $ 400 S 1,575 S 1,600 S 1,600 S 1,575
MISC. LICENSE S 6,500 S 1,095 S 7,000 S 5782 S 6,800 S 6,583
DOG S 3,400 $ - S 3,500 S 1,524 S 2,500 S 3,440
BUILDING S 75,000 S 8,017 S 75,000 S 84,815 S 90,000 S 67,360
ELECTRICAL S 25,000 S 3,432 S 25,000 S 37,694 S 30,000 S 25,105
PLUMBING S 15,000 S 2,482 S 15,000 $ 21,638 S 18,000 $ 17,002
HEATING S 12,000 S 2,122 S 12,000 $ 26,690 S 15,000 $ 13,580
FIRE PROTECTION FEES S 5,000 S 368 S 5,000 S 5202 S 4,000 S 5,865
MISC S 28,000 S 6,360 S 25,000 S 44,362 S 25,000 S 37,830

S 200,500 S 29,645 S 199,075 S 259,023 S 221,900 $ 229,789

MISC - Rezoning, CUP, Site Plan Reviews, Final Plat Reviews, Signage, Fencing, Decks, etc.

2020 Building, Electrical, Plumbing and Heating exceedance is mainly due to ZinkPower

2020 Misc exceedance is mainly due to the KPW Phase Il Final Plat Review
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